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NOTICE OF APPEAL
Monterey County Code
Title 19 (Subdivisions)
Title 20 (Zoning)
Title 21 (Zoning)

s 7 1 5
VALEHIE QALPH
No appeal will be accepted until written notice of the decision has been given. If you wish to file an appeal, you must

do so on or before __jysust 27, 2021 (10 days after written notice of the decision has been mailed
to the applicant).

Date of decision: _August 17, 2023 00000

1. Appellant Name: _ Mgureen Wruck Planning Congultant, LLG
Address: 21 Alisal Str linas, CA 93901
Telephone: (831) 771-2557

2. Indicate your interest in the decision by placing a check mark below:
Applicant X
Neighbor

Other (please state) _ £iling as agent for applicant

3. If you are not the applicant, please give the applicant's name:

John and Tammy Lewis/LB Homebuyers ILC, a California limited liability company

4. Fill in the file number of the application that is the subject of this appeal below:

CC200010 & CC200011 Type of Application gertsfipates of Atea  CVMP

i o Compliance
a) Planning Commission: PC-

b} Zoning Administrator: ZA-

¢) Administrative Permit: AP-

Notice of Appeal
5. What is the nature of your appeal?

a) Are you appealing the approval or denial of an application? Appealing a denial

ce: Original to Clerk to the Board; RMA Planning
Monterey County Land Use Fees effective 09-17-2019




10.

. Place a check mark beside the reason(s) for your appeal:

. Give a brief and specific statement in support of each of the reasons for your appeal checked above. The Board of

. As part of the application approval or denial process, findings were made by the decision-making body Pil'a:fming

b) If you are appealing one or more conditions of approval, list the condition number and state the condition(s)
you are appealing. (Attach extra sheet if necessary)

There was a lack of fair or impartial hearing
The findings or decision or conditions are not supported by the evidence X
The decision was contrary to law X

Supervisors will not accept an application for an appeal that is stated in generalities, legal or otherwise. If you are
appealing specific conditions, you must list the number of each condition and the basis for your appeal. (Attach
extra sheets if necessary)

The property was created via three seperate Grant Deeds that complied with subdivisidn

regulations in effect at the time of their ereation, HCD denial ignores the legal
lot status of a parcel created in June 1949 (Vol 1155, Pg. 12l Official Records).

i ANSTe MV £ 1f o ne e 0
denial letter attempts to merge the parcels in viola

tion

e hl =
of Government Code Section

Commission, Zoning Administrator, or Chief of Planning). In order to file a valid appeal, you must give specific
reasons why you disagree with the findings made. (Attach extra sheets if necessary)

See Attached

You must pay the required filing fee of $3,540.00 (make check payable to “County of Monterey”) at the time you
file your appeal. (Please note that appeals of projects in the Coastal Zone are not subject to the filing fee.)

Your appeal is accepted when the Clerk to the Board accepts the appeal as complete and receives the required filing
fee. Once the appeal has been accepted, the Clerk to the Board will set a date for the public hearing on the appeal
before the Board of Supervisors.

The appeal and applicable filing fee must be delivered to the Clerk to the Board or mailed and postmarked by
the filing deadline to PO Box 1728, Salinas CA 93902. A facsimile copy of the appeal will be accepted only if
the hard copy of the appeal and applicable filing fee are mailed and postmarked by the deadline.

APPELLANT SIGNATURE 9’4% 4’1 5 '4»1‘ M Date: __ August 27, 2021

RECEIVED SIGNATURE Date: 6) 21 l}

.

VALEHIE QALPH

ce: Original to Cletk to the Board; RMA Planning
Monterey County Land Use Fees effective 03-17-2019




MAUREEN WRUCK
PLANNING CONSULTANTS, LL.C.

" '§ Ploaning Land Use & Permitting

July 7, 2021

Monterey County Board of Supervisors
168 West Alisal Street

1** Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Re: Appeal of August 17, 2021 Denial of Lewis Certificates of Compliance (CC200010
and CC200011)

Dear Chair Root Askew and Members of the Board of Supervisors:

Please accept this appeal on behalf of John and Tammy Lewis/LB Homebuyers LLC, a
California limited liability company. In May 2020, the property owner filed a request for
issuance of two (2) Certificates of Compliance for parcels purchased on Shulte Road in
Carmel Valley. Since that time, we have diligently pursued this request with the outcome
being a denial by the Director of the Housing and Community Development Department
(HCD) on August 17, 2021 (Exhibit A).

We have provided significant evidence in support of the validity of parcel legality,
summatized in a July 7, 2021 letter comprised of an analysis and 15 exhibits (attached to
this appeal). The detailed analysis previously submitted discusses the existence of two
separate parcels that comprise the subject property that were both legally created, one in
1949 (Parcel 1) and the other in 1952 (Parcel 2). Attached please find the Chain of Title
that outlines all of the deeds associated with this property (Exhibit B).

As noted in the appeal form, the issues being raised are generally related to asking HCD
to comply with the Subdivision Map Act, as follows:

1. Legality of Parcel 1. This specific parcel was created by deed in June 1949
(Volume 1155, Page 124, Official Records). A small portion of this lot was
subsequently excepted by deed in August 1949. Both of these land divisions

complied with the state and County subdivision laws in effect at the time. Not
L O I o e P S ) ' g8 cretoiry |
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only does Parcel One remain in its 1949 configuration, this parcel configuration is
also provided verbatim in the 1962 deed that HCD takes issue with. It is
consistently used in each and every subsequent grant deed conveyance. At the
time of its creation, Parcel 1 was in an “U” Zoning District with no minimum
parcel size. Evidence provided for this specific parcel confirms that it was legally
created and, per the Subdivision Map Act, is entitled to an Unconditional
Certificate of Compliance (Government Code Section 66412.6). We are appealing
HCD’s denial of issuance of this requested Certificate.

2. 1962 Deed. HCD takes the position that because the 1962 deed adjusted the size
of a second parcel associated with the property (Parcel 2), that this action
somehow merged both of these lots or represented an intent of the owners to
merge both of the parcels, or that the owners considered the lots merged. We
appeal this conjecture.

We would note that each and every of the ten (10) conveyances listed in the Chain
of Title since 1962 consistently describe two parcels. If there was an intent of any
subsequent owner to merge parcels, one would reasonably expect that in the 59
years since that the legal description of the two parcels used in this deed, one of
the subsequent owners would have prepared a legal description and conveyed the
property using one single metes and bounds boundary description and described
the property as one parcel. That has never occurred and Parcel One, as described,
clearly remains a legal lot of record as outlined in our July 7, 2021 letter
(attached).

3. Lot Merger by Memo, In addition, we are concerned that the County Surveyor’s
Office contends that the creation of parcels created by deed: ... were lot line
adjustments of the 1940's and 1950°s” (see Exhibit C - 5/14/21County Surveyor
Memo) or that it: “...was a simple lot line adjustment of the day...” even though
this second Memo refers to a Record of Survey clearly showing the intent of that
property owner to document two separate and distinct parcels (see Exhibit D
1/9/20 County Surveyor Memo and Vol X-2, Page 201).

There were no provisions for lot line adjustments in State or Local subdivision
regulations in the 1940°s/1960’s. Applying today’s subdivision/regulatory
standards to this time period is inconsistent with the specific lot merger provisions
of the Subdivision Map Act (Government Code Section 66451.11). It is
interesting to note that the August 17, 2021 HCD letter drops this earlier lot line
adjustment theory and now simply jumps to a lot merger conclusion as a basis to
deny issuance of the requested Certificates of Compliance.

Maureen Wruck Planning Consultants, LLC
21 West Alisal Street, Suite 111, Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 771-2557 Page 2



Our appeal will respectfully request the Board of Supervisors to direct HCD to issue a
Certificate of Compliance for the 1949 deeds that created Parcel 1. We also respectfully
request that the Board of Supervisors direct HCD to issue a Conditional Certificate of
Compliance if the Department believes that the 1962 deed somehow rendered the May
1952 Parcel (Parcel 2) non-compliant with the 1962 zoning for the area.

Finally, we would note that there are two existing single-family residences on the
property. Resolving this matter favorably through the issuance of issuing two Certificates
of Compliance will increase a housing opportunity in Carmel Valley where residential
ownership is increasingly out of reach. It would seem that increasing availability of
housing supply should be an objective of a Housing and Community Development
agency.

Given the short time frame to prepare this appeal, we respectfully ask that the public
hearing be de Novo so that we may provide further evidence in support of our request for
the Certificate of Compliance.

Respectfully Submitted,

R. Panzer

Cc: Lewis Homebuyers, LLC

Attachments

Notice of Appeal Form
July 7, 2021 Letter to HCD Director Lundquist and Exhibits A — O

List of Exhibits

Exhibit A — August 17, 2021 Denial Letter for CC200010 and CC200011;
Exhibit B — Chain of Title;

Exhibit C — May 14, 2021County Surveyor Memo;

Exhibit D — January 9, 2020 County Surveyor Memo and Vol X-2, Page 201

m
Maureen Wruck Planning Consultants, LLC

21 West Alisal Street, Suite 111, Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 771-2557 Page 3




MAUREEN WRUCK
PLANNING CONSULTANTS, L.L.C.

July 7, 2021

Erik Lundquist, AICP, HCD Director

Monterey County Housing and Community Development
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Salinas, Ca 93901

Re: Request for Reconsideration of May 14, 2021 County Surveyor Memo {Lewis
Certificates of Compliance (CC200010 and CC200011)

Dear Mr. Lundquist:

Please accept this letter as a request for reconsideration of a County Surveyor
recommendation to deny the issuance of two Cartificates of Compliance for LB
Homebuyers. LLC at 27610 Schulte Road, Carmel (416-022-006) — see Exhibit A.
Evidence in the record provided clearly supports the existence of two separate legal lots
of record that were legally created, with documentation presented further discussed in
this letter. We believe evidence provided in the record provides a clear and unambiguous
case that two Certificates of Compliance should be issued, as required by the Subdivision
Map Act (Government Code 66412.6 and 66499.35(b). Evidence in support of the
request for Certificates of Compliance is as follows:

Subdivision Map Act Requirements

The County surveyor memo suggests there is a very complex history to the property, but
does not address the very specific legal determination required by Section 66412.6 (a) of
the Subdivision Map Act: “...any parcel created prior to March 4, 1972, shall be
conclusively presumed to hme been lawfully created if the parcel resulied from a division
of land in which fewer than five parcels were ereated and if at the time of the creation of
the parcel, there was no local ordinance in effect which regulated divisions of land
creating fewer than five parcels” (Exhibit B). The Map Act provides a very definitive
“bright line™ to be used for determination on whcthc: or not to issuc a Certificates of

-Maureen Wmck Planning Consultants, LLC
21 West Alisal Street, Suite 111, Salinas, CA 93901
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Compliance: did the parcel result from the division of land that resulted in the creation of
less than 5 parcels if there was no local ordinance which regulated divisions of land
creating fewer than five parcels. The answer to each of these questions is “yes” and we
request that a Certificate of Compliance be issued for each of the two parcels (CC20001¢
and CC200011). This letter intends to simplify the explanation of parcel creation and
provide evidence in support of the very explicit Map Act review required by Government
Code Section 66412.6 (a).

Parcel Overview

The current property deed, refers to a Parcel L, originally created in June 1949 (Exhibit D)
a Parcel L, created in May 1952 (Exhibit E) and an exception. The exception was a third
parcel created by Deed in October 1955 (Exhibit F). The three individual parcels were
cach established via stand-alone deeds by metes and bounds descriptions, Each deed
resulted in the subdivision of Jand between June 1949 and October 1955, with the
individual deeds creating fewer than five parcels.

Subdivision Map Act and Monterey County Subdivision Ordinance

At the time of the subdivision, the regulations in effect at their time of creation were the
State Subdivision Map Act, also cited as Chapter 2, Part 2, Division 4, Business and
Professions Code Business and Professions Code (Exhibit G). The local subdivision
Ordinance enacted pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act was Ordinance No. 546,
amended through Scptember 1946 (Exhibit H). In the case of each of the three parcels
noted above, each Deed complied with the Map Act and the County Subdivision
ordinance {e.g., did not create five or more parcels within any one-year period).

Parcet I

As noted above, Parcel | was established by Deed in June 1949 (Exhibit D). A small
portion of the lot was excepted from this description by deed in August 1949 (Exhibit 1),
The creation of these parcels was consistent with the Monterey County Subdivision
Ordinance and the Subdivision Map Act; the creation of these two parcels did not create
five or more parcels within any one-year period.

While not a required criterion of the Subdivision Map Act, at the time of its initial
creation, Parcel | was subject to Monterey County Zoning Ordinance No. 568 and was in
u “U” (Unclassified) Zoning District {Exhibit J). There were no minimum lot sizes in the
“U” Zoning District.

Maureen Wruck Planning Consultants, LLC
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Parcel 2

As noted above, Parcel 2 was established by Deed in May 1952 (Exhibit E). The creation
of this parcel was consistent with the Monterey County Subdivision Ordinance and the
Subdivision Map Act; the creation of these two parcels did not create five or more parcels
within any one-year period.

Also, at the time of its creation, Parcel 2 was subject to Monterey County Zoning
Ordinance No. 568 and was also in a “U” (Unclassified) Zoning District {Exhibit K).
There were no minimum lot sizes in the “U” Zoning District at the time of parcel
creation.

1962 Coast Counties Deed

The County Surveyor relies on the July 1962 Coast Counties Land and Title Deed
(Exhibit L) to inake a case that this document represents evidence of a parcel merger.
There is no specific language or acknowledgement in the Deed to suggest a deliberate
intent of the Owner to merge the parcels. To the contrary, the Deed actually describes
two separate parcels and describes the exception as being from Parcels | & 2.

The exception referred to in the Coast Counties deed was for a parcel originally created
by Deed in October 1955 (Exhibit ). As with the other parcels created above, this parcel
complied with the Subdivision Map Act and the County Subdivision Ordinance; the
creation of this parcel did not create five or more parcels within any one-year period.
This parcel is therefore considered to be lawfully created pursuant to Section 66412.6 (2)
of the Subdivision Map Act.

We would note that the Coast Counties legal description was used by the Monterey
County Superior Court in a July 1984 Judgement (Exhibit I). The judgement not only
uses the 1962 legal description but refers to the lund as separate property, with property
being a plural term (Exhibit M) and the Deed also refers to Parcels I and I (plural) and
the land exceptions reters to Parcels {plural) { and 2.

Exceptions in Deeds

Numerous recorded deeds were prepared and recorded throughout time in Monterey
County to convey land. The Coast County Deed is consistent with the convention of
using exceptions to create parcel descriptions for Parcel I and Parcel 11 using recorded

Maureen Wruck Planning Consultants, LLC
21 West Alisal Street, Suite 111, Salinas, CA 93901
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records. which was a common practice for this time period. | would imagine this practice
was ulilized to minimize costs to the sellers in lieu of the cost of having to hire a surveyor
to prepare a different lot description. Attached are examples of Certificates of
Compliance that use the common exceptions to establish legal descriptions, with
examples from 1991 through 2018 (Exhibit O). These recorded Certificates of
Compliance demonstrate that Deed exceptions are commonly used to accurately provide
parcel descriptions.

Other Areas of Disagreement

1. Incorrectly Suggesting a Deeds were Lot Line Adjustments.

We have received two separate Memos from the County Surveyor wherein the analysis
attempts to deny parcel legality requests by suggesting that deeds of the time were:
“...essentially lot line adjustments of the 1940°s and 1950’s”. This assertion must be
rejected outright. The review standard is mandated by Subdivision Map Act Section
066412.6 (a). As there were fewer than five parcels created in each of the deeds noted
above, the County is required to issue a Certificate of Compliance for the parcels. And, if
you review Exhibits G & H, it is evident that any regulations for Lot Line adjustments
simply did not exist during the timeframe when these parcels were created.

2. Merger by Memo

We must also raise concerns about the implication of discussion in the memo regarding
an implied parcel merger. This is inconsistent with Subdivision Map Act Section
66451.10. The legal standard is that contiguous parcels which have been created under
the provisions of the Map Act: “...shall not be deemed merged by virtue of the fact that
the contiguous parcels... are held by the same owner...”". The County is obligated to
follow the legal requirements of Map Act Section 66451.11.

Conclusion

As noted above, with respect to issuance of Certificates of Compliance, the defined legal
standard in State Statutes to be followed is described as: “...any parcel created prior to
March 4, 1972, shall be conclusively presumed to have been lawfully created if the parcel
resulted from a division of land in which fewer than five parcels were created and if at
the time of the creation of the parcel, there was no local ordinance in effect which
regulated divisions of land creating fower than five parcels.” We have clearly provided
evidence for the record that each of the two parcels, along with parcel deed for the

Maureen Wruck Planning Consultants, LLC
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described “exception” in the Coast County Land and Title deed demonstrating that each
of these three lots were legally created. And, at the time of their creation, each of these
parcels complied with State and local subdivision regulations and did not create more
than five parcels in a one-vear period. The July 1984 Superior Court case also confirms
that more than one parcel is acknowledged in what is now the current property deed. Any
discussion of “intent” is pure speculation and is unrelated to the very clear development
standards that is not found in the circa 1940°s/1950’s Subdivision Map Act of the
Monterey County Subdivision Ordinance and is therefore irvelevant to the parcel legality
determination required by law (i.e., “...what were essentially lot line adjustments of
1940°s and 1950's... 7). 1t is improper to apply a circa 2021 development standard to
parcels legally created by subdivision almost 70 years ago.

Based on this correspondence that revisits the parcel creation with factual evidence, we
again respectfully request that the County issue two Uncenditional Certificates of
Compliance for files CC200010 and CC200011.

Respectfully Submitted,

%é«.ﬁ/

¥ . Panzer
Cc: Lewis Homebuyers, LLC

List of Exhibits

Exhibit A — May 14, 2021 County Surveyor Memo

Exhibit B — Government Code Section 66412.6 (a)

Exhibit C = Current Deed (Recorder’s Series 2109060523)

Exhibit D — JTune 1949 Deed for Parcel [ (Vol. 1143, Page 352 Official Records)

Exhibit E — May {952 Deed for Parcel 11 (Vol. 1381, Page 117 Official Records)

Exhibit F — October 1955 Deed tor “Exception™ (Vol. 16535, Page 407 Ofticial Records)
Exhibit G — Subdivision Map Act circa 1944, Section 11507

Exhibit H - “L.and Subdivision Manual™ amended through September 1946

Exhibit I — 1949 Deed - Exception to Parcel 1 (Volume ! 155, Page 124 Official Records)
Exhibit J — 1948 Parcel Zoning

Exhibit K — 1953 Parcel Zoning

Exhibit L — August 1962 Coast Counties Title Deed (Reel 83, Page 444 Official Records)
Exhibit M - January 1984 Monterey County Superior Court Judgement (Case MP-8576)
Exhibit N - “Property” Definition

Exhibit O ~ Four samples of Recorded Certificates of Compliance with “Exceptions”™

'lglaufeé‘h WruckPlanmng Consuitants, LI;C o
21 West Alisal Street, Suite 111, Salinas, CA 93901
(831) 771-2557 Page 5



Exhibit A

May 14, 2021 County Surveyor Memo
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MONTEREY COUNTY
PUBLIC WOR, AIITI'ES & PARKS
Randell Ishii, MS, PE, TE, PTOE, Director

{441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor {831) 7354540
Salinas, California 93901-4527 WWW.comonierey.ca.us

/
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY SURVEYOR

MEMORANDUM

Date: May 14, 202)
To: Mike Novo, HCD Interim Director
From: Michael K. Goetz, County Surveyor

Subject: LB Homebuilders (CC200010 & 11) Legal Lot Determination

Mike,

[ have reviewed the letter and attachments received {rom Mr. Joel Panzer, dated May 30, 2020
which provides his analysis and justification that the LB Homebuilders property is comprised of
two legal lots. The subject parcel currently is assigoned one Assessor’s Parcel No. - 416-022-006-
000.

The title history of the parent parcel is very complex, with parties granting to others and then having
the same parcel or a portion of the parcel granted back to them. On September 24, 2020, | provided
my initiai comments via email to then project planner Yasmeen Hussain. At that time, I requested
additional documentation, because in my opinion, the evidence provided by Mr. Panzer was
insutticient to clearly establish the legality of two scparate legal parcels. Unfortunately, he
responded by referring to documents that he had previously provided, which did not address my
questions. However, following my second review, [ believe the evidence clearly indicates the
existence of only one tegal parcel, rather than two as Mr. Panzer asserts.

BACKGROUND:

The subject property in located on the private portion of Schulte Road in Carmel Valley. it is
approximately 350 feet beyond the end of the County maintained portion of Schulte Road. Itis a
portion of US Lot 2 in Section 22, Township 16 South, Range 1 East, M.D.M. In 1944, all of US
Lot 2 and a portion of US Lot 3 was granted by Powers to Gribben & Parks (V 843 OR 336). In
1949 a 4.16 acre parcel was granted by Gribben & Parks to Clarabut (V 1143 OR 352). Later in
1949, a 0.17 acre triangle portion of this parcel was granted from Clarabut to Powers (V 1155 OR
124}. (There must be another document prior to 1949 where Gribben & Parks granted back to



Powers all but the 4.16 acre parcel. I requested this information from Mr. Panzer, but no new
information was provided.)

Sometime prior to 1952, Clarabut had acquired (at least) a 0.36 triangular parcel adjoining the west
side of the now 3.99 acre parcel. (! requested from M. Panzer a deed that showed how Clarabut
acquired title to this property prior to 1952, but no new information was provided.) That Clarabut
owned the property prior to 1952 is known by H. & N.M. Clarabut deeding this 0.36 acres to Patton
in 1952 (V 1380 OR 117). Patton immediately deeds it back to H. Clarabut (V 1380 OR 118). Mr.

Panzer asserts this 1952 deed created a separate legal 0.36 acre parcel (Panzer Parcel 2),

In 1962, the entire 4.35 acres (3.99 + 0.36) was deeded to Coast Counties Land Title Company.
Coast Counties deeded portions of the 3.99 acres and the 0.36 acres to Cook (R 83 OR 444). This
1962 deed to Cook describes the property in two parcels with an exception from both. The most
recent deed (Doc. No. 2019060523) contains a legal description with the same wording. Mr.

Panzer asserts the 1962 deed, indicates the existence of two separate legal parcels.

ANALYSIS:

Rather than look at whether earlier conveyances represent what essentially were lot line adjustments
of the 1940s and 1950s, I will focus on a detailed analysis of the 1962 deed to Cook (R 83 OR 444).
This deed described the parcel as it has come down to the present.

Parcel 1 of the 1962 description describes the 4.16 acre parcel (as created in {949) excepting the
0.17 acres deeded to Powers in 1949 (4.16-0.17=3.99 acres). Parcel 2 of the 1962 description
describes the 0.36 acre parcel (as described in 1952). The 1962 description concludes with
“EXCEPTING FROM Parcels 1 and 2 setforth above the following portions thereof:...” The
description then describes the northeasterly 2.322 acres of the 4.35 acre parcel (3.99+0.36=4.35).
This 2.322 acre exception calculates to be a 2.014 acre portion of Parcel 1 and a 0.008 acre portion
of Parcel 2. It is my opinion that the use of one described exception indicates the intent of the
grantor and the understanding of the grantee that only one parcel was being conveyed, having
an area of 2.03+ acres (4.35-2.322). This opinion has three lines of support.

LINE OF REASONING !I:

My opinion is consistent with the principles of the California Court of Appeals, 3% District, 2007
case Brown v. Tehama. This case extensively reasoned on the antimerger rule in California Civil
Code section 1093 and decided that this antimerger rule does not apply “to fractional parcels that
have never been separately and distinctly described.” The 0.36 acres parcel minus the 0.008 acre
portion of the exception is not “separately and distinctly described” in any deed. Based on this case
law principle, the fractional 0.35 acre parcel should not be considered legal.

LINE OF REASONING 2:

My opinion is also consistent with the requirements of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance, as
amended, in effect in 1962. The entire property had a zoning designation of “K-G-B-4.” As Mr.
Panzer stated in his letter: “The “K (Agricultural — Residential) zoning required a building site of
10,000 square feet; the B4 overlay required a one (1) acre building site.” The 1962 deed had the
effect of reducing the 0.36 acre parcel to 0.35 acres. If the 0.36 acre parcel was considered a
separate parcel legally created in 1949, this 1962 reduction in size would constitute a violation of

2



the applicable zoning ordinance. Mr. Panzer’s justification letter fails to account for this significant
parcel change. Therefore, the reasonable conclusion is the parties never considered it a separate
parcel, but it was understood to be only a portion of the single 2.02 acre parcel conveyed from
Coast Counties to Cook,

LINE OF REASONING 3:

The physical evidence of a house being built over the “line” provides substantial circumstantial
evidence that past property owners recognized the property as a single legal parcel.

CONCLUSION:

The 1962 conveyance (R 83 OR 444) from Coast Counties to Cook resulted in the creation of one,
single legal parcel.

RECOMMENDATION:

Deny the request for a Certificates of Compliance for two legal parcels within APN 416-022-006,
and issue a single Certificate of Compliance on the subject parcel. Recording a Certificate of
Compliance would eliminate any future legal lot debate on this parcel.

Attachments:
Panzer Letter, dated May 30, 2020 with Exhibits A through I
County Surveyor Plat showing parcel history



Exhibit B

Government Code Section 66412.6 (a)
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Exhibit C

Current Deed {Recorder’s Series 2109060523)



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Old Republic Title Company

Escrow No.: 0724019106
APN: 416-022-006

When Recorded Mall Document and Tax Statements to:

John Lewis & Tammy Lewis
26710 Schulte Road
Carmel, CA 53923

Stephen L. Vagnini
MontereyCounty Clerk-Recorder

Recorded at the request of;
OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY |

2019060523

12/18/2019 10:59:25
Titles: 1 Pages: 5

Fees: $34.00
Taxes: $0.00
AMT PAID: $34.00

Grant Deed

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE

(bt C

Exempt from fee per GC27388.1(a)(2); document transfers real property that is a residential dwelling to

an owner-occupier

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s):

Documentary Transfer Tax Is  0.00 vest into owner's LLC

(3) computed on full value of property conveyed, or
( } computed on full value less of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

(%} Unincorporated area:

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, recelpt of which Is hereby acknowledged,

John Lewis and Tammy Lewis, husband and wife, as community property with right of survivorshlp

hereby GRANT(S) to

L8 Homebuyers LLC, a California ' & . 1imited: 13.ab%j.ty company

that property in Unincorporated area of Manterey County, State of California, described as follows:

See "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Grant Deed

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

Pagelof2
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| @
Tammy LQWISQ

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of _Cd/réfm?u

County of _E10NT-C+7°1 4

<
on Dec. Horq before me, J. TINGCO GRAHAM a Notary Public, personally

appeared John Lewls and Tammy Lewis, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
In his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the Instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph Is true and
correct.

1. TINGCO GRAHAM
Name:
{Typed cr Printed)

Grant Dzed Order No. Page 2 of 2
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ORDER NO, : 0724019106

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the unincorporated area of the County of Monterey, State of
California, and is described as follows:

PARCEL It

Beginning at a point on the Southerly line of the James Meadows Tract, of Lot 8 thereof, as
shown and delineated on that certain map entitled, "Map of Partition Map of the James
Meadows Tract”, filed June 10, 1905 in Volume 1 of "Surveys", at Page 67, in the Office of the
County Recorder of the County of Monterey, State of California, said point of beginning being a
2 inch iron pipe located at the Northeasterly corner of U.S. Lot 2 in Section 22, T.165R.1E,
M. D. B. & M,, distant S. 63° 17' E., (Map of James Meadows Tract shown S. 63° 16 E.,) 549.54
feet from a 2 inch iron pipe standing at the end of Ceurse 11 and the beginning of Course 12,
as shown on said map of the James Meadows Tract; and running thence

(1} S.0° 03'E., 7.00 feet along the Easterly line of said U.S. Lot 2; thence

(2) Leaving the Easterly line of said U, S. Lot 2 and following the centerline of an oiled road, S.
81° 59" W., 10.10 feet; thenca

(3) S.00° 03' E., 248.00 feet running paralle! with and 10 feet Westerly of the Easterly line of
said U. S. Lot 2 thence

(4) S. 75° 50'W,, 359.47 feet; thence
(5) S. 37° 26' W,, 127.54 feet; thence

(6) Leaving the centerline of said oiled road, N. 0° 03' W., 570.93 feet to the centerline of the
Carmel River; thence

(7) N.37°48' 30" E., 85.91 feet along the centerline of said Carmel River; thence

{8) Leaving the centerline of said Carmel River and following the Southerly line of said James
Meadows Tract, S. 63° 17' £,, 429.54 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion thereof conveyad in the deed from Noel Myrick Clarabut,
a single man, et al,, to Ralph M. Powers, et ux., dated August 2, 1949 and recorded August 12,
1548 in Volume 1155, Page 124, of Official Records.

PARCEL II:

Beginning at a point on the Southerly fine of the James Meadows Tract and Lot 8 thereof, as
shown and delineated on that certain map entitled, "Map of Partition Map of James Meadows
Tract”, filed June 10, 1905 in Volume 1 of "Surveys”, at Page 67, in the Office of the County
Recorder of the County of Monterey, State of California, said point of beginning being a 2" pipe
located on the Northerly corner of U.S. Lot 2, in Section 22, T. 16 S, R1E., M. D. B. & M.,

Page 1 of 3



DOC #2019060523 Page 4 of 5

distant N. 63° 17 W., (Map of James Meadows Tract shows N, 63° 16' W.) 549,54 feet from a
2" pipe standing at the end of Course 12, as shown on sald map of James Meadows Tract, and
running from said point of beginning S. 63° 17' E., 120.00 feet; thence leaving the
Northeasterly line of said U. S. Lot 2, S, 37° 48' 30" W., 85.91 feet to the true point of
beginning; thence, from sald true point of beginning,

(1) S. 0° 03' E., 337.29 feet; thence
(2) N. 23°28' 30" W., 240.17 feet; thence
(3) N.53° 04'E,, 13.84 feet along the centerline of the Carmel River; thence

(4) N.37° 48' 30" E,, 137.53 feet along the centerline of sald Carmel River to the true point of
beginning. EXCEPTING THEREFROM PARCELS I and 11, set forth above, the following described
portions thereof:

Beginning at a point on the Southerly line of the James Meadows Tract and Lot 8 thereof as
shown delineated on that certain map entitied, “Partition Map of the James Meadows Tract”,
filed June 10, 1905 in Volume 1 of "Surveys*, at Page 67, in the Office of the County Recorder
of the County of Monterey, State of California, sald point of beginning being a 2 inch iron pipe
located at the Northeasterly corner of U. S. Lot 2 In Section 22, T. 16 S.,R. 1E,, M. D. B. & M.,
distant S. 63° 17" E, (Map of James Meadows Tract shown S. 63° 16' E.) 549.54 feet from a 2
inch iron plpe standing at the end of Course 11 and the beginning of Course 12, as shown on
sald map of the James Meadows Tract; and running thence, S. 0° 03' E,, 7.00 feet along the
Easterly line of said U. S. Lot 2; thence leaving the Easterly line of said U. S. Lot 2 and following
the centerline of an olled road, S. 81° 59*' W., 10.10 feet; thence S. 0° 03' E., 248.00 feet
running parallel with and 10 feet Westerly of the Easterly fine of said U. S. Lot 2; thence S. 75°
50' W., 85.0 feet; thence leaving the centerline of said oiled road and running ,N. 43° 39' W.
524.49 feet to the centerline of the Carmel River; thence N. 37° 48" 30" E., along the centerline
of said Carmel River, 115.00 feet; thenos leaving the centerline of said Carmel River and
following the Southerly line of said James Meadows Tract, S. 63° 17' E., 429.54 feet to the

point of beginning.
PARCEL III:

A right of way for road purposes over a strip of land, 16 feet in width, the centerline thereof
described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the East line of U. S. Lot No. 2 in Section 22, Township 16 South,
Range 1 East, M. D. B, & M., distant S, 0° 03' E., 7.00 feet from the Northeast cormner of said U.
S. Lot No. 2, and running thence

(1) S. 81°59'W.,, 10,10 feet; thence

(2) S. 0°03'E., 248.00 feet; thence

(3) S. 75° 50' W., 359.47 feet; thence

(4) S. 37° 26' W., 127.54 feet; thence

Page2of 3



(5) S. 67°38'W., 91,24 feet; thence
(6) S. 83°03'W., 143.51 feet; thence
(7} N. 78° 37'W., 263.48 feet; thence
(8) N, 81°27'W., 93.68 feet; thence
(9) S.77°59'W., 170.70 faet; thence

DOC #2019060523 Page 5 of 5

(10) S.71° 17' W., 344.86 feet, more or less, to a point 187.00 feet West of the West Line of
said Lot 2, EXCEPTING THEREFROM, that portion lying within PARCEL I above,

APN: 416-022-006-000

Page 3 of 3
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e

P

0

J\~.a:r:p of land 15 feei in width, the center>ine of whlc

\.
T?IEEGIKNIHG at a polnt In the center o aa o
8 \) ]

LOUISE PARKS GRIBBEN and JULIA ANN PARES,

o

ORART -0 )

NOEL MYRICK CLARABUT, a single man, and HELEWE CLARAEUT, his mother,
ujc@tT\nuu;aﬂthruﬂp«mcﬂyinuu&nuu . :

. Comaty of Monterey , State of California, described s follows:

Begluning at a peint on the southerly line of the Japes Meadows Tract

znd Lot 5 thereof ap ahown sné delinecated om that certain map ontitled
fpartiticon Map of the Jamsz Meadows Trect Situstad in the Carmel Val-

ley, Monterey County, California® filed in the ofTice gl the record--

er of sald Monterey County, Tallloerala en-~June 10, 1905 in Voluxs 1

at page 67 of Survsrye, sald polint of beglnning paing & 2 inck iron plpe

loceatod at the northeasterly corner of U..5, Lot 2 in Section 22, T,
1€ 5., R, 1E., K. D. B. & M,, distant 5. 6£%° 17' E,, (ap of Jazmes
Meadows Trect shows S. €3° 16" E,) 545.54 Teet fypom & 2 inmch iron
pipe standing at the ond of course 11 and the beginning of courss 12
a3 shown on said map of the James Mexdowa Tract, and running thence,
(1) 5. 0° 03' B, 7.00 Teet slong the esaterly line of zald 3. S.
Lot 2: thence
{2) Leaving the essterly-line of sald U. S. Lot 2 and follosing the
conter lins of an olled road, 5. ar° s53' W,, 10.10 feet; thence
{3) S, C° 03' E, 245,00 feet running paraliel with and 10 feet
woaterly of the easterly lime of anld U, 5. Let 2; thencs,
{ (4) 8, 75° 50° ¥,, 359.47 feat: thencs, .
(5) S, 37° 26* ¥,, 127.54 feel: thexnce,
(6) Lesving the center ilne of sald olled road,
feet to the center line of tre Carmel River; thence,
(7) K, 37° 43' 30" E., ££.91 feat alpng the center iine of sald
Carmel River; thence,’
(8) Leaving the center line of sald Casmel Biver end following the
poutherly line of sald James Neadows mrpct S, €3° 17' E., 429.5¢ leet
to the point of beglinaling and contadtalng 4.1€ acrea =aQre oF iess.,
wzyzcT 0 A RIGET §F WAY for rosd and usility purposes over g atrip
of lend B feet in width iring wesaterly, neriherly and northwosterly
of and adjacent to Courses Mumrered 2 to § inclusive hersinadave

described.

-
-

A semedada &b

RESEEVING TIEEEPHOM A right of wey for road and utillizy
~ 5

Zollows:
sting stled road, dlstant
e

s. 75° 50¢ W., 281,47 feet [roxm the ¢ (3} anovs Zescribed

gnd runnina: thence,

(1) s- 55’ oQ '-. BO'm fee?-; :hancﬂ’

{2} &. &5° 56! 15" W., BC.47 et To0 @ point oo
l1ilne of the atove descrided 4.15 scre parcal, distan
feat Trom the end of course (5] akove described.

he Aoet undary
L d
t

Togethor «ith the fallowing described persenal groperty:
17« 78 H.P. Blectrle motor and water pu=; attached thereso, and
2 - 90O feet of surisce irrlgetion plpe located on the property

hareinabove Jdescribted., °

r -}.—-" -—.-1-..,.. P .n-..-_u'.-..-- ‘ rm. e z
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May 1932 Deed for Parcel [l (Vol. 1381, Page 117 Official Records)



. b {r»w-—--—-uu—__mm_____—_-g_awa e

3

H
|
%
Lo
L X

SRS TRETE - - it o

Gk Gl e

FELEXE CLARA \slo-vopen, wad
: NOKL m&%ﬁ@ﬁ‘fﬁluﬁa e, | ' iy oy
[ 7 .ni“‘.?oﬁt‘ onants, 1, 3
g oA e ) = T RECORDED 41 REQUESY OF
BTHEL PATION, & singlo woogs as, ’m:a" o0
* ' . R 6 M B8I2-
L : . 1381 117
N all thar real ;2 in the . B
. Y e pmpcrtg‘ aitaate 12 .hd - B WL : -

i Comoxy of - - - B
| Goxcrived as fohows:  OBVOTSY

" BEGINNING at a point on Southerly line of the James Mszdows Tract
and Lot 8 therwof as shown and delineat#d on that certain map sne.
titled, "Fartition Map of the James Meadows Tract situated~in ths &
Carmel Valloy, Monterey County, Celifornia,™ filed in the office = »=
of the Recorder of said Mcnte County, California, on June 10, o
1905 in Velume 1 at page 67 of Surveye, said point of bagivhing &
being & 2* pipe located at the Northerly comer of U. 5. Lot 2 In
Section 22, T, 16 8., R. Y E., M. D. B, & M., .dipcant. N, 63° 17 ¥.,
{Map of Jazes Msadcws Tract shows N, 63° 16' ¥.,} 549.5L faat from .
a 2" pipe standing at the snd of course 12 as shown on said ug of
Jaaes Maadows Tract, and ruscing from said polat of bofinnil . 63°
17" E., 120,00 feet; thence lsaving the Northeasterly iine of apid
U. 8. Lot 2, 5. 379 18 30" W,, 85.91 feet to the trus point of
teginning, Thence from said true proint of beginning,

(1) 5. 0° 03" E., 337.29 feet; mnco.- '

{2) N, 23° 28 30" W., 2.0.17 fest; thence,

(3) K. 53° 0" E., 13.8, feet along the center line of the Carmel
River; tnence,

{4) M. 37° 48" 30" E., 137.53 feet rlong the center line of said’
Carcel Rver to the true point of begimzning. Contalning 0.35 &cres
=gre ¢r less. : ’

EXCEPTING THEREFRCM that part conveyed to Halpb M., Powers and Virginia
3. Powers, his wife, by deed recordsd August 12, 1949, as Document -
5'3'2376 :ulzzzume 1155 of the official records of Monterey County,

on Page &

DATED:. May 5, 1952 _ i
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Exhibit ¥

October 1955 Deed for “Exception™ (Vol. 1653, Page 407 Official Records)
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GRANT DIEED (Joim )

= e e e e = =g e Y WA W= A e TTRA

A Conalderation leaa than £100,00

. L - : oy :
EELENT'CLARABUT, #-'single woman, :

N . N . NONTEREY COUNTY

" ) . . . 2 gruaciaL REZORDS

LRANTS. .. 0 T . & .~ §- Picoaoed al agpuEsT OF

WOIL M) CLARABUT, RIS ...-‘.- d
RoER. B SLRET ‘WHOCT 28 MO 1 ]

- :

' o . [ w1650 w07 g4
as Joint Tenansy, il that real properzy sitsate in the B Ry’ * . 1.2
Coumyof - Monterey, ., ° . State of California, 3 : sed e . '
deacribed 33 followk: .- ' v : _RECORDER 1 7
EESTENING at & polnt cn the southerly line of the Jaxed Meadows Tract
and Zct B thereol 'as ahown and delineatsd an that certaln map sntitled,
"Partitien Ban of the Janes Meadows Tr¥ace Situnted in tne Carxzel Yalley,
v_onterey County, :Californie®, Tiled in the office of the Hecorder of
sald Vonteray County, Californie, on Junme 1D, 1205 in Telure 1 at page
87 of Surveys, sald psint cf beginnlng being & 2 Inch iroa pipe located
5% the nsrthegzterly-cormer of D. S. Lot 2 in Sectlon 22, T. L€ Z.,
. 1T., 4.0, 5. & %, distant 3., €3 177 ., twap of Jazes Xeadows °
“rpct shoxs 3, €37 167 E,)<549,54 feet from & 2 inch iron pipe standing
at the end =f course 1l a-d tzne beginmalng of course 12 ad showh on 3all

cames Saadows Tract, and Punning thence, .

£3' L., 7.90 feei along tne esslerly line ol sald U 8.2

~n |

leavins the easterly 1inme of asld T, 3. Lot £ anc fcllcelng
. 4 - p PRy
Tline o; &an clled rosd, 3, 819 £2¢ v, 10,10 Teet; ihence -
G- 92' T,, 2$5.00 fees Tunning porallel wlith and 10 Teet
€ tae easter.y .ine of mald v, 3. Lot 27 thenco
T., T53.47 feety thonte
cep LET.E4 Text; thens
centariine of said ofled rosd, X, O 23' 7, &70.38 feet
% -_"._nf ine Tsrmel hlver; thenge
3™ 45 ICT t., 23,31 feen aling tne centerlilne of sald farmel
whence
thenz
€Aaving the centerline of salc Zurzel River and following ihe
Ty 7 line of sal:z Jmmes leadows Trmst, S, €37 17 L., 423.34 7
-e £ et tms g~ TR l awe - 1 =
oo.n1 ¢f tegpinning and centalnling 4..€ acres, DoMe OF lear,
7% . RISET OF LAY for road anc uillity purposss over a,sirp
ne £ feet fn wldih Ilying westerly, noriparly and nirthmesterlrs
nt ts Tourses TuxPered 2 to S imclusive herelnatove

| LR

W or= O g B cag e

Q Ipee <dg, s do

)

R TY]
vy Lt
o
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Exhibit G

Subdivision Map Act circa 1944, Section 11507



STATE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT
CHAPTER 2, PART 2,

BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS

ARTICLE 1.
GENERAL PROVISIONS

115006, Thix chapter may be clted
us the Subdivision p Act.

11561. The definitions in this
artiels appiy to the provisions of
this chapter only and do not affect
any other provisions of this code.

11502, "Caunty surveyor” includes
county engineer, i there 18 ne
COURNLY SUrveyor.

11503. “Tentatlve map” refers 1o
& map made for the purpose of show.
ing the design of a proposed sub-
division and thte extating conditions
jun and around i1 and need not be
Dased upon an ageuraie or detalied
final survey of the property.

11504, “Final map” referr 10 u
map prepared Ln accordance with the
provisions of thiz cbhapter and those
ef any applicable lock! erdinanee,
which muap i¥ designed to be placed
un recolé in the ofiice of the county
recorder of the county in which any
part of the subdivision is locnted.

11505, “Hecvord of survex map”
refers tu & map prepared as provided
in this chapter and conforming to
the provisions of Chapter 16 of Di-
vigion § of this code.

151566, *“Local ordinance” refers
10 an ordinance regutating the de-
=ign and improvemsnt of subdivi-
=10ns, enacled by the governing body
af any city or county under the
previstons of this chapler or any
prior statutle, regulating the design
and improvement of subdivisions, in
#6 far a2 the provisions of the ordin-
ance are consistent with and not in
confliet witih the provisions of this
chapler.

F1587. “Sulbdivislon” refers Lo any
land or porton thereo! subjes: to
the provigstons of this chapler. Ses
Section 11535,

11588, “Subdivider” refers to a
pegson. firm, corporation, partner-
ship or assogiation who eausey land
1o be divided into a subdivision for
himsel! or for others.

11504, “Advisory ageney” refere to
an official or an offisial Lody desig-
nated by 3 lova) ordinance and char-
ged thereby with the duty of malking
investigations and reporis on the
design and improvement of propoted
subdivisions.

115:0. “Dwsipn™ refers ¢ sireel
alignment, wradey and widche, align.
ment andg widthe of ensements and
right of wavye for driinage and
Saniary sewers and mwnnimum lot
area and width,

11511, “Improvement™ refers to
onty such street work and utilities
tu be installied, or agresd to be in-
stalled, by the subdivider on the
land dedicated or to be dedicnted
for streets, highiways, public ways,
and easements, as are necessary for
the general use of the lot owners In
the aubdivizion and local neighbor.
hood traffic and drainage needs, as
a condition precedent 1o the aprova!l
and acceplance of the {inal map
thereof.

ARTICLE 2.
ADMINISTRATION

11025, Contrel of the design and
improvement of subdivisions ts vest-
ed in the governing bolies of gities
and of counties but, in all matters
vongerning  such design and  im-
pravement, any decision by 4 governs
my body iz subiset e review as tn
ity rensonabiepess LBy (he superior
court in and for the county in which
thie land s situated.

Any subdivider or persor claim-
ing lu be aggrieved by ie decision

el a4 puverning body may within %40
days after the rendering of the de-
eigion bring a special preceeding in
the superior court to determine the
reasonablenesy of the decision. The
nroceading  shall take precedence
over all matiers uUpon the calendar
of the court oriminal, probate, em-
inent domain and foreibie sntry and
uniawful -detalnar proceedings gx-
vepted,

11528, The desalgn, improvemsent
and gurvey dawa of subdivisions and
the form and content of tentative,
record of smurvey and {inal maps
thereof. and the procedure to be
followed in securtng official ap-
proval are governed by the pro.
visions of this chapter and by the
ndditionsl provisions of local ord-
inances dealing with subdivisions,
the enaciment of whieh is authorized
by ihiz chapter.

11527. The governing body of a
eounty hasg jurisdiction only to ap-
prove the map of a subdivision, or
rueh part thereol, 2% may lie within
uningerporated area, and the gov-
crning body of a eity has Jurisdic-
tion only to approve & map of g
subdivision, or xuch par:t tineraol, as
may lie within the incorporated
area of the gity.

11528, The legisiative body of
any ¢ity or county which desives to
ingpect and makKe recommendations
concerning the map or maps of pro-
prosed subdivisions adjacent to but
oulside of its jurisdictional boundary
ling, may file with the clerit of the
goveraing budy o lhe advisory
ageney of any adjeining city or
county having Jjurisdiction, 2 map
or an amended map of territory
within such gecond mantioned clty or
county in which Lerrizory it is intar-
ested in proposed subdivisions, The
territory may not eXtend a distanece
of more than three miies from the
common boundary bline of the cities
or counties.

The clerk of the governing body
or the advisory ageney of the elty
or county having juriadiction shall
iusue A receipt for the territorial
map and thereafter shall transmilt
1o the offjcinl designated by the
reyuesting eity or ecounty, within
three days afier the receiptl thereof,
gne copy of euach tentative map of
any subdivision logated wholly or
partly within the territory oatlined
on the tervitorial wmap,

Any  reguesting  eity or county,
which receives a copy of & tentalive
map. shall make [tz recommend-
ations. if any, to the clerk of the
governing body or sdvisory ageney
roin which the tentative map was
recefved within 13 davs after re.
ceipt thereol. The recommendations
shall be taken inte consideration by
the -governing body or advisory a-
ency of the city or couniy having
urisdiction belore action la taken
upon the tentative map.

11528, The county surveyor or
2ty englieer shall make such Ge-
talied examination of fina! maps and
ratord of survey mups and guch
il checht, 1f any, as may be neces-
sary 1o enable him to make the
certificate required by subsection {¢)
of Section 11076 and by Section 11683,
Local ordinnness may provide &
proper and reasonabie fee to e ¢ol-
repted frum the gubdivider for such
wxgmination,

118338, -4 certifled ecowy of sach
jeeal ordinasce and amendments

therete shall be recorded in the of.
fice of the county recorvder.

ARTLICLE §
SCGPE OF TREGULATION

3. oy UEubdivision”  refers
e any bused oy portion theres!, wip

it the asl srededing wax rodl as o
wnil or o [34] UouE Mnils, whisn
podivid a1l LTS
whather Lmmedin By

.12 -

it A A b,

& sdihiT

DIVISION 4 O~
CODE

any subdivider into live or more
parcels within Any one-year perlod.

(1) “Subdlvision” does not lnclude
elther of the feliowing:

(1} Any parcel or parceis of land
in which all of the following con-
ditions are present: (i) Which eon-
tain leas than five acres, (i) which
abut upon dedicated sireets or high-
ways, (1) in which street ogening
or widening is not required by the
governing boedy in dlvidin?’ the land
inte jots or parcets, and (1¥) the lot
design meets the approval of the
#overning boedy.

{1} Any parcel or parcels of land

divided Into lots or pareels, each of |

& net arex of oune R’ere Or more, o
teniative map of which has been
submitied to the governing body andg
has been approved by i as to street
alignment and widtha, drainage pro-
vigions and lot design,

(¢} 1In either pase provided in aub-
sectionn {h} of this seetion, there
shall ve f{iisd & record of survey
map pursuant only te the provisions
of Chapter 13 of Division ¢ of this
code.

(d) Neothing contained in  this
chapter ghali apply to land dedicated
for cemetery purposes under the
Health and Safety Code of the State
of California.

1i5336. Nothing contained in this
chapter prgvents the recording under
the provisions of thizr chapter. and
any applicable local ordinances of
& linal map of anv land not defined
ay & subdivision.

11337, (a) Thic chapler does nat
pronibit the filing of a map in ac-
cordance with ({J the provisions of
Chapter ¥ of thiz FPart and the use
thereof tar‘. purposss therein pro-
vided or (ii) the provisions of any
act reqiiring the filing of licensed
surveyor's or regfistered civil en-
wineer's records of aurvays.

(b} A final map may be recorded
under the provisione of this chapter
for the purpose of showing as acre-
age land previously subdivided into
parcels or lots or biooks, and & map
may likewise be recorded {f i1 does
not divide into two or more taxable
parceis any parcel of land which is
described as a1 unlt on the latest
adopted county tax roll. In either o?
the cases mentioned in this sub-
weetion, if sufficient recorded data
eXist from Wwhich an accurate map
may be complled, there need not be a
ceriifieaie by & surveyver or angineer.

iey A tax bond shall notl be re-
guired In any of ihe cases covered
iy this section.

11338, «¢a) 1t is unlawiul for any
person 1o offer to sell Lo coptract
Lo sell or to sell any subdivision or
any part thereofl until a f{inal map
or record of survey map thereof in
full complience witir the provisions
of this ehapter and any loenl or-
dinance has heen duly recorded or
filed in the oifice of the recorder
vl the county in which any portion
of the subdivisien is located.

(b} Subsectilon (n) does not apply
ie any parcel or parcels of a sub-
division offered for sale, contracted
for sale or Bold In eomplianee with
orf exempt from any law {including
4 local ordinancer, reguiating the
design and  jmprovement of  sub-
divisiops in effect at the time the
stbdivision wax established.

11535 Conveyanees of any  pard
uf a subdivision shall wol e made
by 1ot or block number, ipitial or
piler designition, uniess und until a
map has been recorded

sale of contragt o
= 1o the provisions
i vajdable at the
L LMy er of persod

S
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MONTEREY COUNTY SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE

An Ordinance of the County of Monterey, State

Ordinance No. 546

o]

£ California Adop

A

ng Subdivision Regulations in

Accordance with the Provisions of Law, and Repealing Ordinance No. 374 of Said County, Adopted

of Supervisors of ihe
Monterey, 3tate of Call-
. do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. PURPOSE OF ORDI-
NANCE

1.1 This ordinance Is enacted for
the purpose of adopting subdivision
regulations, In accordance with the
Subctivision Map Act of the State of
California, and repeals Ordinanee No.
374 of said County. adopted April 25.
1330, and all other ordinances and
parts of ordinances in conflier with
this ordinancge, provided, however,
that such reneal shall not affect any
agreement, contract or bond executed
pursuant to' such ordinances or any
rights of action accruing thersunder
The County Planning Commission,
hereinafter referred to as the Planning
Commission, of the County of Mon-
terey, State of Californta, hereinafter
veferred to as the County, i3 hereby
designated as  the advisory agency
with respect to subdiwigions, as pro-
vided in said Subdivision Map Act,

#wnd shall have ail the pewers and

uties with respect to tentative, record
€ survey and final maps ang the
procedure relating therete which are
specified by law and by this ardinange.

SECTION I SUBDIVISION REGU-
LATIONS

2.1 Gieneral Requirements: The fol-
lowing regulations shall apply o ail
subdivizions or parts of subdivisions
lying wholly or in part within the
unincornorated territory of the County
of Monterey:

(a2} HIGHWAVS.

t  The sireet andg h‘.i;hwag iayout
of each subdivision shall be based on
the sactions of the Master Plan which
shall have been adopted lor the por-
tion of :he County within which the
subdivision lies.

2. Major highways shall be not less
than one hundred (100" feet in width
. 3. Secondary nighways shall be not
fesg than sghty-six {867) feet in widih

4. By-pasg streets ghall be provided
around intersections of maler and
secondary highways with sach other.

3. The center lines of all highways
snall be the continuatiens of the center
lines of existing highways in aciacent
and comtiguous territery. In cases in
which straight vontinuations are not
reasenably 2ossible, such center (nes
may be continued by iangent curves.

i) STREETS

1. Widths of loeal streets shall be
not less than those ser forth in Sec-
tion J hereof, axcept where it can be
shown by the subdivider, (o the syatis-
faction of the Commission, that the
topography or the small number of
Iet5 servdd and the probable fature

‘raffic deveiopment are such as 0
i':fzguhm:mnably justify a  narrower
wdth,

2. Private streeis, aileys or ways will
not b2 approved unless ihey are im-
proved ag specified in Sections 3 and
4 hereof and provision iz made for
theil' pertmanent maintenancs,

3. Reserved strips controiling the
access to public ways or which will
not prove axable for special improve-

not be approved unless
are nacessary for the pro-
-

oparty Tighis or hoth
e except In which the
nsal of the lang com-
strips I5 placed definitely
jurisdiction of the County
under oonditionz approved by the
Planning Commission.

4. All streets shall, as far as prac~
ticable, he in alignment with existing
streets by eontinuations of the center
lines thereof.

3. Stroets will be reguired to intersect
one another at an angle as near to a
right angle as is practicable In each
specific case, and no intersections of
streats at angles less than thirty (30°)
degrees will be approved, uniess
necessitated by topographic conditions.

B. Whaere a subdivision adjoins
acreage, streets whichh may be exe
tended in the a2vent of the subdivision
of the acreage will be required to be
srovided through to the boundary
lines of the tract,

7. Whenever the size or location of
a parcel of land does not permit a lot
layout direetly related to a2 normal
street arrangement, there may be used
a gour:, non-connecting sireet or other
public way, as best fits the case, pro-
vided that such conditions as are au-
thorized in Section 15 of this ordinance
may be requirad In such cases.

8. Wheraver a dead.end street is
permitted, such street shall have 3
gircular end with a minimum radius of
forty 140" feet or a comparable area
in another form.

3 Whera sireets are less than sixty
(680"} {feet in width, additional easa-
ments for planting may be required.

{g) STREET NAMES.

1. Al aew thoroughfares and any
thavoughiate, the name of which is
hereafter changed, shall be designated
according to direction and length, by
the proper tertit as set forth in the
following schedule:

Ganeral Long or Short or
Direction Continuous Discor:-
Therough- tinuous

{ares Thorough-

fares
North and
South Streets Places
East and
West Avenues Courts
Diagonal Roads Ways
curvittg Drives Lanes

2. Sireets that are obviously in align-
ment with others aiready existing and
named shall bear the names of such
axisting strests. In order to aveid
duplicatipn, names to be uged for naw
strauts shall be subjeet to the approval
of the Planning Commission.

fd? GRADES AND CURVES,

Grades shoil not exeeed enght (8%
nerecen: M major ar secondary high-
ways, ren (10993 pereent an maer
residentiad  streets, or  fifteen (137
pargent an aay street. Center lne
radii shail be not ez than five kune
dyed (S00° Zeet,  Lesser radii o may be
dsed in onses 6 owhish suffiemnt avi-
detigs i3 pregented 0 mw that Ghoe
above reguuLments ars nat pratieable.

gl ALLEYS.
L Alleys twenty {207} feet wida may

s

public walfare or of

ha requived in the ra
tive busines

4
-

(i)
quired,

{f) BLOCKS.

I, Blocks shall not axceed twaive
hundred (1200 feet in length, unless
the previous adjacent laynut or spo-
graphnical conditions justify a varia-

ftan  fram  this requirement, Long
blocks shouild provided adiacent to

main thoroughfares in order %o pe-
duce the pnumber of intersections.

%' Podestrian ways ten (109 feet
in width shall be provided through thes
middle of blocks aver one thousand
(1600°) feet in length, and shall be pro-
vided to connect dead-end streets
:\'hen vequired by the public conven-
ence.

3, At street intersections the bhlock
corners in a residential district shall
be rounded at the property line by a
radius of not less than tifteen (159
feet. and in a commercial district or
on lots adjacent to a secondary or
major highway by a radiug of not Jess
than tweaty (20°) fest: or more
case such Is necessary to provide at
ieast one hundred (100¢) Zeet sight
distance diagonaily hetween two ve-
hieles approaching the coimer on
{ntersecting sirest center lines.

4 The surve radius shal]l conform
ta the radius of 2xisting cormers at
the  same  intersection  where such
;:miius is greater than twenty (20°)
st

3. Basements for storm drainage,
sewers or other public utilities may be
required along the rear lot lines or
elsewhere if nepessary.

igl LOTS,

1. The size and shape of lots shalil
he such as are proper for the lacality
in which the subdivision is situated
and in conformance with requirements
of the zoning ordinance, but in no
case shall the average width be less
than sixty (30" feet nor the dentit
more than twe and one-naif (2%%)
times the average width, provided
howaver, that the minimum allowable
lot area shail be six thousand {6000)
square foet.  All lots must be ade-
quately drained. Where property Is
zoned by ordinance for business use,
other widths and areas may be per-
mitted at the diserstion of the Plan-
ning Cammission,

% In a subdivision n which the iots
may be re-subdivided at some future
time, the location of lot lines and other
detalls of layout shall be such hat
re-subdivision may readily take place
without viclating the requirements of
this ordinance and without interfor-
ing with the orderly extension of
adjacent streets and highways.

3 Lots without frontage on a street
will not he permitted.

4 The side ilnes of lots will be
vequired to run at right angles to the
street upon which the lot faces, as far
as practicable,

4. Lots other than corner lots have
g double fromtage -with depths »f
less than twao hundred (2000 feet will
not be approved except where naceg-
sitated by topographic ot other
puiysical conditions.



STATE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT
CHAPTER 2, PART 2, DIVISION 4
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE

ARTICLE 1.
GENERAL PROVISIONS

11500, This ehapier may be clied
aE the Subdivision Mop Act.

11303, The definltions o this
articie apply te the provisions of
this chapter only and do not affect
any other provisions of this code.

11502, “County survevor' includas
county enginear, If there i no
COURTY SUrveyor,

11502, “"“Tentattve map” refers to
& map made for the purpose of show-
ing the design of & proposged sub-
division and the exiating conditions
in and around it and need not be
Based upon an aceurate or detalled
fin&l survey of the property.

1IR04. “Fina! map” refers to &
mayp prepared in accordance with the
provisions of this chaptler and those
of any applicable local eordinance.
which map i designed to be placed
on reeard in the oflice of the county
recorder of the county in which any
part of the subdivision is located.

11505. “Record ol survey map”
refere to 4 map prepared o= provided
in this chapter and conforming to
the provisions of Chapier 15 of Di-
vision ¢ of this codsa.

11506, "Locai ordinance” rafers
te an ordipance reguleting the de-
Aign and improvemeant of subdivi-

s{0ns, enacted by the governing body
of any city or county under the
provisions of this chapter or any
prior staiuie, regujating the design
and improvement of subdivisions, in
wo far as the provisions of the ordin-
anee are consistent with and not in
conflic: with the provisions of thiy
ehaplel.

11567, "Buivlivision” refers to any
land or poruion thereo! subject to
the proviston: of this chapter. See
Bectinn 11525,

131568, “Subdivider” refers to &
person, firmi, corporation, partner-
ultip or association who causes land
e be dividei Inte 4 subdiviaion for
Whinsel? or for others.

115488, “Advisory agency” refers w
an official er an official body desig-
nated by a bocal erdinance and char-

¢d thereby with the duly of making
nvestigations and reports on the
deglgn and improvement ol proposed
subdivisions,

11510, “Design” refers to streetl
alignmen:, gyades and widths, align-
ment and widths of eassements and

right of ways for drainage and
sanitary sewers and minimum lot
area and width.

11511, “lmprovement” refers to

only such sireet work and ulilities
ty be instalied, ov agreed to be in-
stalied, by the =subdivider on the
land dedicated or Lo be dedicated
for streets, highways, public wava,
and easements, ak are necegsary for
the general use of the lol ownere In
the subdivision and locul neighbor-
hood traffic and drainage needs, az
& condition precedent to the aproval
and acceptance of the final map
thereot.

ARTICLE 2.
ADMINISTRATION
1023 Centrol of the design and
Imprevement of subdivisions is vests
vl i the governlng Lodies of cities
and of v:m;n‘.wsxhnz. in ail mattery
" fne  suosh ¥

cinee design  and i
¥ coiNion by 4 Feverns

4 1o reviaew H)
by the supericr

Any

clalm-

ing o by agprieved decising

of & geverning body may within %6
days after the réndering of the da-
clsion bring & special proceeding in
the superior court 1o aetermine the
reagonabianess ¢f the degigion. The
proceading  shall take precedence
over all matiers upon the calendar
af the court, cviminal, probale, am-
inent domain and forcible antry and
unlawful ‘darainer proceedings ex-
eepted.

11324, The design, improvement
and surver data of gubdivisions apd
the form and content of tentative,
record  of survey and final mags
tiberec!, and the procedure to be
followed in securing official ap-
proval are governed by the pro.
visions of this chapter and by the
additional provisions of local ord-
inances dealing with subdivisions,
thy enactment of whieh i2 authorized
by this chapler.

11527, The governiny body of a
county has jurisdiction only 6 ap-
prove lhe map of a subdivision. or
=uch part thereol, ax may lie within
unmcorgora.led arey, and the gov-
erning bodY of 2 c¢ity has jurisdic-
tion only to approve & map of &
subdivision, or such part thereof, as

may lie within the incorporated
area of the etty.
11528, The lemislative buody of

a0y city or county which desires (o
inapect and make recommendations
concerning the map or maps of pro-
posed subdivisions adjacent te bu:
outside of its jurisdictional boundary
tine, may file with the eierit of the
governiung  budy or the advisory
agened of any  adjeining city or
county having jurisdiction, n map
or an amended map of territory
within such sscond mentioned city or
county in which territory it is jnter-
ested in proposed subdivisions. The
territory tmay not extend z distance
of more than three miies f{rom the
commaon houndary line of the eities
or counties,

The elerk of the governing body
gy the advisery agency of the elty
or county having Jjurisdiction shall
iysue a receipt for the territorial
map and thereafter shall tfransmit
te the official designated by the
reguesting c¢ity or couuty, within
three days after the receipt thereof,
vne copy of sach tentative map of
any subdivision located wholiy or
parily within the territory outlined
on the lerritorial map.

ATy FequesLing ity  or county,
which receiver 4 copy of a4 tantative
map, shall make Itz recomnmend-
atieny, ¥ any, te the clerk of the
governing bhody or advikory agencyr
[rum whieh the tsntative map waa
rereives within 1F davs after re.
ceipt tereol The recommendations
snall e lker LG conaideralion by
the goverming bhody or advisory a-
geney of the city or esunty having
Jurisdiction bafore aecti=n is taken
upal the tentative map.

11528 The county surveysr or
city engineer shall make sueh de-
talled examination of final maps and
record of survey maps and such
field check, if any. as may be neces-
sary 1o enable him to make the
certificate required by subsection (&)
of Section 11676 and by Section 11553,
Lucal ordinances may provide s
proper and reasonabie fee 1o be pols
seceted from the subdivider for such
examination,

11840, =\ certified

leeal  ordinance and
thereto shall be re

copy of each
amendinents
1 i the of-

fice of the county recorder.

unit or ¢
iv divided
whrihag

saly,

.12 -

any  subdividger Iate five T mord
parcely within any ons-vear period

(b} "Subdivision” doss not jnclude
either of the [ollowing:

(1} Any parcel or parcels of jand
In which all of the foliowing con-
ditions wre present: {i} Which eon-
tn less than five acres, (i1} which
abutl upon dedicfted strests or high-
ways, (i1} in which street opening
or WIdeninE i= noi reguired by the
governing body in dividing the land
into iots or parcels, and (1v) the lot
desigT meets the approval of the
governing body.

(2} AnYy parcel or parcels of land

divided into lots or parcels, each of |

a4 net area of one fcre Or more, a
tentative map of whick has been
submitied to the governing body ana
has besn approved by it as to streal
mlignment and widths, drainage pro-
visions and lot design.

(¢} In either case provided in aub-
section (b} of this seetion, there
shali be filed & recoréd of surver
mayp pursuant ouly to the provisions
ggdghapter 15 of Division & of this

{d) Nothing contained tn this
chapter shall apply Lo land dedicated
for cemetery purposeés under the
Health and Safety Code of the Btate
of California.

11536. Nothing contained In this
chapler prevents the recording under
the: provislons of this chapter. ang
any aeplicable local ordinances of
4 final map of any lund not defined
dx 4 aubdivision.

11337.  (a) This chapier does not
prohibit the filiag of & map in ac-
cordance with (i) the provisions of
Chapter 3 of this Par: and the use
theraol for purposes therein pro-
vided or (i} the provisions of any
act requiring the filing of licensed
Larveror’s or registered civil en-
gineer's records of aurveys.

{b) .\ final map may be recorded
under the provisions of thiz chapter
for the purpose of showing as acre-
age land previously subdivided into
parcels or lots or Mocks, ahd a map
may likewise be recovded if It does
not givide inte two 0r more taxabie
patreeis any patrcel of land which is
described as & unit on the latest
adopted county tax roll. In either of
the cases mientioned jn this sub-
seotion, if sufficient pecorded data
exist from which an aceurate map
may be compliied. there need not be a
certificate by 2 survever or englneer.

e} A tax hond shall not he re-
quired in any of the cases coverred
Ly thiz se¢livn,

11638, {m) It is uniawful for any
person w olfar to sell to contract
to gell or 1o sell any subdivision or
any part thereof until a final map
or record of survey map thereo! in
fujl eompliance with the provisions
of this chapter and any jocal or-
dinance hay beer duly recorded or
filed tn the wffice of the recorder
of the county in which any portlen
of the subdivision is located.

(b} Subsection (a) does not apply
to any parcel or parcels of a sube
division eoffered for sile, contracled
for sale or sold tn complinnes with
or exempt from any law f(including
. local erdinance), regutating the
desigh and  improvement of mub-
divisions in effect at the time ihe
subdivision was established.

1133%. Convevances of any part
of & subdivisien xhull not be made
By jot ar block number, initial or
ather designation, unless and until a
final map has bYeen recorded.

LIRER ARy xsla o Oubliirhot e
sell made gonirary to tie provisions
cfothiz phigder i voldaibde 41 the
sibe pEption of the bhuyer ar person
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Exhibit I

1949 Deed for Exception to Parcel |
(Volume 1155, Page 124 Ofticial Records)
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< SWrvaya,. ‘ alng
gt the Northasstsrly corper of U. S. Lot 2 in
658 '; ‘el E.p, Mo D+ B E.!’!.“l dist&nhVS, TB3° ]

Tract shewa.5. 63° 18 E.,) 549.54 foot from

nding at the end of course 11-and the begioning of . 0
127as thown on said map of Jamos Hogdows Trect, and ruming o

ald ‘polat. of beginnlag S. 0° 031 E., 7.00 foob slong tho Ldat-
a1ld U. S. Lot 23 thonoe, leaving tho Essterly linoiof 10

« Lot 2, and-following the center line of en eilad road,

S. 81°°59" ¥.,; 10.10 feet; thange, S. 0° 031 E,, 245,00 fant; thente),
84 75% 507 V., 358,47 Deet; thence, S. 37° 26t W., 21.24 fect to the

trus -peint of beginding. Thence from sald Srue point of beginning; -

ol
e i lian

) {.‘_L,),'"-s‘._:»a'ﬂ PE! W., 106.30 Coet continuing sleng th: cenber line
o7 sgld eclled read; thence,

3
i

{2)Leaving the cenier line of said ciled roud H. 0° 03! i, 235.64
feab; thence,

{5) S. 23° 28! 30" E., 162,70 feet Yo tho trus peint of vezianing.
Censaining Q.17 escres mere or less. E

TQGETHER WITH & right of way for road and ut tlity purcoses oVer i
strip of land 16 feet in wldin the conter line of which Follows the :
sbove described conter line of an oiled read from the castarly line .
of sai¢ U. 8. Lot 2 to the true point of bezinning.

SUBJECT T0 & right of way for resd and ublllty purpessg over & sirip. -
of lund 8 feet in width lying Northwesterly of & lline line whileh co-
incides :ith course numboraed (1} mbove deseribed as 5. 37° 28" Y.,
108,30 feat. PR

nd
WITNESS. S hand T his...o..d day ot Lt et W EE

Por Rescrders Ues Only

(o 1 5,{}'341}/:’&.}&1 fez v
Ao 1247

[ENER AN

y\:'ﬂ‘f':c’l ~ .
L OFFpey - d
RECLRABE: , | »




Exhibit J

1948 Parcel Zoning
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Exhibit K

1953 Parcel Zoning
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Exhibit L

August 1962 Coast Counties Title Deed (Reel 83, Page 444 Official Records)



20508 peEeL 83 g 444
Reccrded at the eequest of BUNTLERY comnTy

: OFFICIAL RECORDS ‘ L‘f
SICORDED AT REQUEST OF 4. >‘£“ ! L

PUAST COUNTIES ju¥p TTTLE 0o

3 Rewrn to
211 Mt w2 A 9. 3:4FR,
FELYEY s, 83 mo 444 |
'.; 3 5 S BASS 8, HouEx a0 -
RL ik xscon;znum ‘-"%L-
fd g C L. 1. “'Q{’/w ;CORPORATION GRANT DEED (Joint Tenarcy) ’
2 bor i G ] :
Py COAST COUNTIES LAND TITLE COMPANY, a Califoraias Co~puration g4
LREES 5 0F) -
i3 Sl 8 :: 35 :
TER U B GRANT w - ,: i
T cor
L RS CECIL C. COOK AND MINNIE J. COOK, his wife Lok
% 4 "'. & , ax Toint Tenants, all that read preperty situate in the ' ' s
1EES T Connty of  Mopteraey i
".: .- i state of Uabiform, deseriled as follavs: ’.L
L ED v
¥ | wibwe ]
e I ! it
§ ; I
i-‘f "" - ¥ . 5 pa
!i: s \ ’ ¥
3.4 \ .
% 2 Y '

1

-
R R T JU i

WITHOUT WARRANTY EXPRES3SED OR IMPLIED

I

IN WITNESS WHEREOF sid corpurabion hus cotsel its carpeate name and seal to be affixed hereto and this
instrument 1o e execated by ite duiy authorized olfivess,

COAST COUNTIES LAND, TITLE COMPANY

: =2, -
st pwt JWAY 39, 1962 My %ﬂf‘%ﬁf’.

e STATE OF umom.;i\ } o Amb ity

“'“2! g Canmtvaf . . m”u e S —— B 1
;.;i;’;g on_ dWY 29 w2 o, 38m Marigkovich) g
-rarAs o Natary Publec, in rnd for 1aid Couaiy snd State, posamslly apeared - Walrar T, Gaghagen and G, D, Hodgeon. ~F
S e imeunmmenate e Yice Prepident and Asa't. Secratacy . "
. ’ of 1hr fnprition Ngerbed v end [bat qeeemied the wition peprwwent, ol e bavg s 22 e do br tEr penen B ske rviwred the worhen smiteu. ‘i ;
3+ bel o} & eleon Wherna framtd, ond sadedusd fn mr 1Ea1 ek curpughoe pecuted the same, 4 3
- ot ; f Nutary Padls My Cummea-aw Kajorm. . . .er! 2’ 1966 .!; x
— L iy 2
i

S monrersy—Coast Counties Land Title Company—Salinas

;‘v r - AN
IRt e
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PARCEL I: it B3 e 445
UNING ut @ point on the southerly line of the James Meadows Tract
and Lot £ thereol as shown and delineated on that certain map entitled,

"Partition Mep of the Jomes Meadows Tract sltuated in the Carmel Valley,
Mentarey Gounty, California," [iled in the off.ce of the Rezorder of
said Monterey -County, California, on June 10, 1905 in Volume i at Psge
67 af Surveys, sald point of beginalng being a 2 inch irern plpe located
at zhe northeasterly corner of U, $, Lot 2 in Section 22, T. 16 5,,

R. 1 E., M. D. B. & M., distant 8. 63° 17' E., {(lap of Jumes Headows
Tract shows S, 63° 18! B.,) 549.5L feet from 2 2 inch iron pipe stending
at the end of Course 1l and the beglaning of Cowrse iZ as showa on said
zap of the James Msadows Trect; enc running thense
{1} 5. ¢® 03* BE., 7.00 feet along the easterly iine of said U, S,

Lot 2; thence
(2] Lieaving the easterly line of said U. §. lot 2 snc following the
centariire of an ofled road, 5. 81° 59' W., 10,10 feet; thence
{3} 3. 6® 03° E., 248.00 feet rumning psrallisl with end 10 fae
westerly of the easterly line of saild U, S, Lot 2; nhence
(L) 8. 75° 50T W,, 359.47 feet; thence
{5) 5. 37° 26 W., 127,54 feet; thence
{4} Leaving the centerline of said oiled road, N. 0° 03' 4., 570.9)
feet Lo the ceaterline of the Carmel Elver; thance
17) 4. 37° 48! 30" ., 85,92 feet along the certerline of said Carmel
ntiver; thence
{8) Leaving the ceaterline of saild Carmel Alver and foliowing the
soutfneriy line of said Jomes Meadows Tract, S. 53° 17' E., L¥9.5L feet
to the point of beginning and containing 4.156 acres, more or less,
8UBECT TO A RIGHT OF WAY for road and utility purposes over a awrip
of Land 8 feet in width lying westerly, northeriy and northwesterly
dor ang adjacent to Courses Numbered 2 to 5 inclusive hereinabove

escribed,

TITAYING THERETROM a rignt of way for road snd utility purposes over
a strip of land 15 faev in wideh, the centeriine of which i3 described
as followa:

BEGINNING at a point im the ceater of an existing olled road, distant
S, 75° 50 W,, 281.47 feet from the end of course (3) above desiribted

and running thence

(1) 3. 96° 0G' W., %0.00 feet; thence

{2) 5. 65° 56 15" W., 80.40 feet to a polnt on tha west bouncary

iine of the above described L.1l5 sore parcel, distant N. O° 037 W.,

82,00 feet from the end of Course (5) above described,

EXCEPTING THEHEFROM that portion thereof conveyed in the deed from
Noel Myrick Clarsbut, a single man, e al, to Ralch M. Powers, et ux,
dated Aucust 2, 1949 and recorded Aupust 12, 1945 in Volume 1155
ot Page 124, Officlal Records of Honterey o

£ v

¢
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PAICEL II: pee 83 rase 446 F.
GIRN at a point on the southerly line of the James Meadows Tract [
end Lot 8 thereof as shown and delinested on that certsin map entitled, 8 {0
"Partition Map of the James Meadows Tract situsted in the Carmel Valley, i
Monterey County, Californis,” filed in the offlice of the Recordsr of §‘
¢

By

gsaid Monterey County, California, en June 10, 1905 In Volume 1 at Fige .
87 of Surveyz, said point of beginning being & 2" pipe lozated at tae o
northerly corner of U, S, Lot 2, in Seection 22, 7. 16 5., R. 1 E., HR
#., D. B. & M,, distent N. 53° 17' W., (Map o James Meadows Tract K j‘

: [ 3

shows N, 63®° 16 W.) 5.L9.54 feet from s 2% pipe standlng at she end of

Course 12 as shown on said map of James Meadows Trect, and running '
from said point of beginning 5. 63° L7' B., 120,00 feet; thence leaving !
the northessterly linc of saiad U. S. Lot 2, 8. 27% 48" 30" W., 85.91 5
feet to the true point of beginning; thence from aszid true point of
beginning

lj 8, Q° 03" ., 137.29 feet; thence

2} N. 23° 28! 30n¥., 240.17 feet; thence ‘
{3) N, 53° 04* E., 13.84 feet along the centerline of the larmel f
River; thence :
{4) N, 37° 48" 30" E., 137,53 feet aleng the ceaterline of said

Carme] River to the true point of beginning, containing 0.35 sere, .
rore or less, 1

A T T ST

A g e

B L o T TLTHCUR

D% L,
e iy

. -

EACEPTING FROM Parcels 1 and 2 setforsh zbove the following describeg
portions shereaf:

WAy

[,

BEGIANING at 2 point on the southerly line of the .James Meadows Tract
and Lot 8 theresf a3 shown and delineated on that certain map entitied,
mPartition Map of the James Meadows Tract situated in the Carmel Valley, ;
Monterey County, Callfeornia, recorded June 10, 1905 in Volume 1 at :
Page 67 of Surveys, Menterey County Records, sald 2oint of beginning
peing & 2 inch iron pipe located &U the northeasterly corner of U. 3,
Let 2 in Section 22, T. 16 S., R. 1 B,, M. D. B. & M., distant &, &3°
17' E., (Map of James Meadows Tract shows S. 53° la' E.,} 549.5L feet .
from a 2 Lach iron pipe standing at the end cf Course 11 and the i
beginning of Course i2 as shown on seid map of the James lesdows Tracy; N
and running vhence §, 0° Q3t E,, 7.00 feet along tihe easterly line of
said U. 8, Lot 2; thence leaving the easterly lime of sald U. 3. Lot

2 and fullowing the centerline of an olled road, S. 81° 59' W., 10.10
feet; thence S, 0° 03' E,, 248.00 feet running psrallel with and 10 feet
westerly of tne easterly liame of said U, S. Lot 2; thence S, 75° 5C¢ i
W., 35.0 feet; thence leaving the centerline of said ciled road and i
running N. §3° 39' W,, 524,40 feet to the centerline of the Garmel
River; thance N, 37° 48! 30" E,, along the centerline of szsid Carmel
River, 115.00 feeu; thenze lesving the centeriine af said Carmgl River
and foilowing the southerly lire of said James Meadows Tract, &. 03° L7°
E., L29.54 [eet to the point of beginning,

PR A

I T

Containing 2.322 acres of land a little more or le:ss.

Subliect to existing rights of way..

*END OF DOCUMENT®
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Exhibit M

January 1984 Monterey County Superior Court Judgement {Case MP-8576)
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ATTORNEY
WALKER. MCCLURE, BOHNEN & BREMMER  Jyt. 14 l 0% Aﬂ“ﬂ | 38 PB4

PROFESBICHAL QURLGING, £18 W. FRANKLIN STACET J-L: o yEE f‘E
FoaT grnce b Law ~ppes of FECORBRST Y A daiNi
MONTEREY. CA §3940 CRURIY OF “INLD N Y LS
TeLcPane: LADB) 64041100 WALINS . oAl WORRERYTY T

R G300y ¢

SUPERICR COURT OF THE STATE CF CALIFQRNIA
FOR THE OOINTY OF MONTEREY
In the Matter of tha Estate of} WO MP ~ 8576

}

) JUDGMENT SETTLING FIRST AND FINAL REPORT OF
) ADMINISTRATOR CN VIRZVER OF FINAL ACOOUNT, FOR
)

Deceased ) FOR FINAL DISTRIEUTICN.

GRETA PETERSEN,

The Petitioner, DARRELL W. PETERSEN, as Administzator of the Estate of GRETA
PETERGRN, deceased, having Eiled his First and Final Report of Administrator
on Waiver of Final Account, For Allcwanos of Extraordinery Compensation, and
Petition for Final Distritution, and the veport and petiticn coming on this day
reqularly for hearing, the Court £inds:
DRTE OF DEMIR. "GRETA PETERSEN died intestste on April 21, 1983, in the
County of Montersy, State of Califcenda, and was at the tiwe of her death a
resident thereof.
DATE OF APPOTNDMENT. On January 6, 1984, DARRELL W. PETERSE® was appointed
Mministrator of the decedant's estate, qualified as such on that date, and
since then has been and now is the Administrator of the dacedent's Estata.
NOTICE OF HEPRING GIVEN: PETTTION TRUE. Notice of hearing of tha petition
has been reqularly given as preseriked by law, All allegations of the petition

o — ——
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NOTICE TO CREDIXRS. FKorice to creditors has been given as required by

law, the tize for filing or presenting claims has expired, and the estate is row
in a condition to le closed.

DISPOSITION CF (TADMS. All claims filed or presanted against the euzata
I‘Jlt'ave besn aliowed by Petiticrer and paid.

PAVMENT OF DEIP3 AND EXPENSES. AL debts and expenses of saminigtration of

tha escata have beer padd, eutept clesing cyponses and Jeey of WALKER, MoCLURE,
f&-‘.‘&t & EREHVER, Petitionsr's attormmeys.

: TAYES. There are ro personal property taxes dus and payabie by this estace,
J A foderal estate tay rewam has been filed for the estate showing To tax
f:!ue troreon. The Administrator heas nob yet been released from personal liability
!:ﬁur fedoral gstate .

£ All california and federal incore taxes dus ad poyable by the estate have
;bnn paid, Federal apd State fiduciary income tak rezyrns fur the estate will
jba filed when dus, including tmr vlosing rebarms.

:

WATVER OF ACCOLNTING. COINY M. MeDOvRN, the person entitled to distribuiion

f,of the pesidua Of the estate has walved the reguiseten: uf i awsunling b=redn.
CIRRECTER OF ESTATE PROSERSY. Tre whole of the estate is the separate

1p::c;:elr!:y of the decedant.

PRCPOSED DISTRIBUTICN. Pursuant to the Disclaimer f£llod hersin on Jarwary
i

19, 1984, by DARRIIL W. PEVERSEN, distribution of the whole of the estara should

%::e mede to the following persons as prayed for

| comer M, uooww, Daughter (Adult) Feal property located at At.
i P.0. Box 22275% 2, Box 528, Sehulee Road,
Cammel, Calficrmia 93322 Carmal, Califomia.
ORDER
-2-
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IT 1S ORDERED AND ADJUGED thats
1. The administration of this estate is brought to a close without the
Irequirement of an acccunting: . |

2. All tha acts and proceedings of Petitioner as Administrator are con~
irmed and approved;

3. The AMdmiristrator is avthorized and directed to pay to WALKER, McCLUBE,
EN & BRERMER tha sum of $5,650.00 as fees for ordinary legal services
d to Petitioner and to this estater and the further sm of §500.00 for
dinary corpensation as set forth in the petitien; and
The estate in the poscession of the Administrator remaining for distri-
n a3 more particularly described in Bxhibit "A", attached hereto and
noorporatad harein by this raference is herely distributed to the persan proposad
ereinabove. All other proparty not now known or discoversd in or to which said
decedent or said ggtate may have any right, title or interest is hevsby distrilutel
ag follows:
DARRELL W, PETERSEN, Spouse Cne=Half
1240 sylvan Road
Monterey, California 93946
g:.lgf!& m\’. Daughter {(Adult) One=-tialf
Carmel, California 91922

DATED: July 20, 1984.

JOIIN N, ANTON
WUOGE OF THE BUPERGOR OOWRT
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Rzal property situate in tha County of Montersy, State of California,
described asg folicws:

PARCFL 1.

BEGENNING at 2 point on the Southcrly lime of the James Mazdows
Tract of Lot § thareof a3 shown and delimeated on that cextain

vag entitied, Mop of “Partitien Mop of the James Mexfcws Tract”
filed in Yolue L of Survevs ot Pege 67, Montarey County Fecords,
said point of moginning baing a 2 inch iron pige located at the
Worthcasterly corner of U. S. Lot 2 In Section 22, 7, 16 &., R.

1 8., ¥.D,B.5., distant S, 63° 17° B, (Mep of Jomes Meadows
Trock snews 5, 62° ia' B.,)} $45.54 feot frem a 2 inch irer pipe
standing at the end of Course 11 and the bogirring of Course 12,

Ay zhiwn o said map of the Jamos Moadows Tract; and yurning thenen

1) S. 0° 03 2., 7.60 fest zieng the Easterly lins of said
U.5. Lok 2; than

2} lawring the Easterly iire ef said U, 8, Lot 2 and following
the conterlire of an ailed read, S, B1° 39 w., 10,10 feet;
thance

3} 5. 0% 03* E., 238,00 foob running parzllel with and 12 feet
viestorly of the Easterly line of said U. £, Lot 2; thenoe

| 4) 5. 75° 50' W., 359.47 feat; thence

5 8. 37° 26 W., 127.54 feet; thence

6) Lesvirg the centerlin: of said olled resd, N. 2% 03' w.,
570.93 fect to the centerline of the Carmel River; thance

7) W. 37° 43' 30" E., 85.91 feet along the centerlire of said
Comel Rivar; thenss

8] Isavirg the centeriire of said Carmmel River and follewing che
southerly line of sadd Jares Mesdows Track, £. €3° 17" E., 429.54
fect to the point of beginning.

AR N T SR

ENCEPTING THEREYROM that porvicn thareof ovnveysd in the deec
from Yosl Myrick Clarabw:, 3 single man et al, Lo Ralgh it.
Pomezs, ot i, Cated August 2, 1949 and recowdiad August 12,
1949 in volune 1155 of Official Records of Montorsy County at
Page 124.

FnAEL 131,

BEGIMEING at a point an tho Southerly line of the James Meadows
Tract ard Lot 8 tharanf s shown and delineakad on that certain

| map enzitled Map of "Partitien Map of James Meadows Tract” Iiled
G in Velore 1 of Swrveys ab Pugs 67, Monterey Cymmty Rocornds, sald
i point of beginning baing a 27 pipe located on the Nartherly
i:ornur of U, §. Lot 2, in Sectien 22, T. 16 5., K. 1 E,, ¥. D. B.

REELLTESE dpge

i ERHISID “RY L
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; EXHIBTT “A" EELLTS i 547

& M., distant N. €3° 17' W., (Map of Jemes Mealows Tract shows
N, 63° 16" W,) 549.54 fest from a 2" pipe standing 2¢ the end

of Course 12 as shown on said wap of James Meoadows rtact, and
runing from said point of keginning $. 63° 17* E., 120.00 feot;
thence leaving the Northeas¢erly line of gald U. 8. Iot 2, S.

37° 48" 30" W., 85.9) fest o0 the true point of beginndmgy thence
from said true point of beginning

L L S

1) 5. 0° 63 E., 337.29 feet; thence

2) W, 23° 28° 20" W., 240.17 feet; thenca

3 ¥, 53 04 =., 13,84 fest along the center line of the
Cazoel Rivey; anos

4} §. 37° 48' 30" E., 137.33 fect aleng te centeriine of
gaid Caxmal River to the true point of beginning.

@ o N & tn

EXCEPTING FROM Paroels ! oapd IT set forth abeve tie following
19 described oorsions thereof:

EECDIINING at a point on the Scutherly line of the Javas Meadows
11 § Tract and Lot § thercof as shown and delineated on that certain
map entitled "Partition Map of the James Meadews Tract™ Filed
12 | in Volume 1 of Surveys at Page 67, Monrergy Ciamty Recormds, said
point of beginning being a 2 inch iren pipe located at the North-
13 | easterly ocormer of U. S. Lot 2 in Section 22, T. 16 £.,R. 1 E.,
M.0.8.8M., distant 3, 63° 17' E., (Map of Janes Meadows Tract

14 | shows S. 63° 16' E.,) 549.54 feet £xom a 2 inch iron pipe stand-
ing at the end of Course 11 ard the keginning of Course 12 as
15 | shown on said map of the James Meadows Tract; ard purring thence
§. 0° 03" E., 7.0C feet along the Eastexly line of sezd Y. S.

16 § Lot 2; thenge lesving the Easterly lire of szid U. 5. Loz 2 ard
following the centerline of an oiled read 5. H1® 59' W., 10.10
17 § feet; thence S. 0° 03" E., 248.00 feet nmning parallel with
and 13 feat Westerly of the Easterly line of said U. 5. lot 2;
18 || thence 5. 75° 50' W., 85.0 fest; thence leaving the centerline
of sald ciled roed and renning N. 43° 38" W., 374,40 feec to

17 §| the conterlirs of the Carmel River; thance M. 37° §3' 30" E.,
along the centarline of said Carmel River, 113.00 fuet; thenon
10 | lsaving the centerline of said Carmel River and following the
Scutherly line of said James Meadows Txack, . 53° 17" E.,

21 | 429.54 feet to the point of beginning.

27 ¢ Containing 2,322 acres of land a little rors oc loss.

23 | subject toy x;,ights of vay. §235,000.00
r-‘i@,......",ﬁi(ﬂ.,
% T "":‘.9"

)
LN 8 ;
X "\\.‘-l 1%

25 o enAxpY CERINY IMAT Int PORELLING WSz 13 &
TiuE COPY OF THE SRIGINAL ON flL IN MY OFFKE.
26 ] - JL 2y B
P R vl . SGEH, LRt
et amE A o g
BREhuER LT oot stem
BREHMMER b ﬁf,f ey WUy . -
i ogd Feyyunt i & wWRiGHE
MOKTEACY. CA 53043 il
. .
NS END OF DOCUMENT
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Exhibit N

“Property” Definition



Dictionary T
ictionary {s(!ut;g,ﬂl}

$ property
prapards’

1 athing or things belonging 1 someona: possessions calfectively

L vemt i O

Sipvlar  possession: nalapg g thinos goods worldly good: zifacta

Jfe: At Plural
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Four samples of Recorded Certificates of Compliance with “Exceptions™
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REGGABED AT REQUEST.0N

When recorded return to:

MONTEREY COUNTY PLANNING AND
BUILDING IHNSPECTICN DEPARTMENT
240 CHURCH STREET, RCOM 116

g:‘tr;gri.\g{?hciwgs 0L 60’?65 L
(408) 755-502% Nﬁ FEE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
HONTEREY QOUHTY PLANNING AND BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENRT

The County of Monterey Planning and Building Inspection
Department has determined that the hersin described real
property complies with the applicable provisions of the
Subdivision Map Act of the State of California, and other
applicable laws of the State of California with respect
subdivisions and complies with the provisions of local
ordinances enacted pursuant thereto accordingly, said property
hereinafter described constitutes a separate legal parcel in
compliance with the State Subdivision Map aAct and local
ordinance (Title 19, Subdivisions).

This Certificate of Compliance is issued in accordance with
the provisions of Government Code Section 66499 35{a}), and shall
be recorded in Monterey County.

The parcel which is herein determined to be in compliznce
with the Subdivision Map Act and local ordinances enacted
pursuant thereto is describped in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein.

THIS CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE is executed bthis 168th day of
october, 1291 by the undersigned on bkehaif of the County of
Henterey,

Robert $lirmea, Jr.,
Director of Flanning & Building Inspection
By

;‘:‘:! B l“‘ ;“'"_', " F l!.

NICHDLAS CHIULOS CHIEF OF PLANNIKG SERVICES

1

e o el e i i e - - L

)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA } 88
COUNTY OF MONTEREY b

On Ogtober 16, 1991, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said State, personally appeared Kathryn McKenna.
Supervising Planner, perscnally known to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed te the within instrument and acknowl-

edged to me that she executed the same. L Bt
.. OFFiCIAL NOTARY SEAL

WITNESS my hand and official seal. KATHY WHITAKER
wary Puslic — Cailoinia

Mou?snevcouﬂrv

My Coerm. Expiros SEP 19,1995 |

s IGNA’I‘URE,#?:&:&L

STATE OF CALLFORNIA
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

(This area for official seal)

- - —— —————————

Ranche San Carles Partrership
owner of Record
E. Q. Box 222707

Address

Carmel, CA 9039233 Reccrding fee of_$3.00 was
City, State, and 'Zip Code Collected by the Planning and
Portions of 157-121-05 Bulilding Inspection Department

Assessor's Parcel Nunber

CC2iREVI/91 CcC File #: 90-45

A W T R
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EZHIBIT A

That certain real property situate in the County of Monterey,
State of California, described as follows:

- ——

B L T

A portion of Parcel 3 as described in a deed from
James A. Wyckoff, a single man, to Rancho San Carlos,
Inc., a corporation, dated March 30, 1933, and record-
ed in Volume 368 of 0Official Records at Page 377 and
more particularly described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a 4" x 4" post marked SFS, standing in
the boundaxry between Rancho San Jose ¥ Sur chiquito
and Rancho El Potrero de San Carlos at the Northwest
corner of a 552.03 acre tract purchased by S. Fish;
thence along the boundary of said 552.03 acre tract §.
86% 09t E, 825.8 feet, S. 46° 14' E. 588.3 feet to
Post marked SFQ; thence Southeasterly 1,700 feet more
or less up the North side of Animus Creek thence in a
direct line N. 10° 44' 53" ¥, to the top of the hill
and water divide between the Carmel River and said
Animus Creek; thence Northwesterly along the said
divide to the boundary of the Rancho San, Jose Y Sur
chiquito; thence along said boundary S. 109 44 53° E,
to place of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion of said parcel con-
veyed from Rancho San Carlos, Inc., a corporation, to
Sidney W. Fish, described in that certain deed dated
March 31, 1933, and recorded in Volume 361 official
Records at Page 179; and,

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion of said parcel
conveyed from Rancho San Carles, Inc., a corporation,
to Frank B. Porter, et ux, described in that certain
deed dated August 9, 1937, and recorded in Volume 533
0fficial Records at Page 475; and,

AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion of said
parcel conveyed from Frank B. Porter, et ux, to Sidney
W. Fish, a married man, described in a deed dated
January 15, 1945, and recorded in Volume 859 of offi-
cial Records at Page 11,

Mt bR AT e

Portion of APN 157-121-05

(Parcel #110)

END OF DOCUMENT



When recorded return to: 5 _7 RECORDED AT REQUEST OF,
MONTEREY COUNTY PLANNING AND ' NTY TEREY
BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT M|y COUN OFBMO!:H g
240 CHURCH STREET, ROOM 116 RF '

P. O. BOX 2208 5160311 el B13
ShLzias, ca s3s01 el 4 oFrice oF AETOMER
(408) 755-5028 T 117 A IRAS, CALIFORNIA

REEL 28 3 8 pace 416

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
MONTEREY COUNTY PLANNING AND BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

The County of Monterey Planning and Building Inspection
Department has detaermined that the herein described real property
complies with the applicable provisions of the Subdivision Map
Act of the state of cCalifornia, and other applicable laws of the
State of California with respect to subdivisions and complies
with the provisicns of local ordinances enacted pursuant thereto
accordingly, said property hereinafter described constitutes a
separate legal parcel in compliance with the State Subdivision
Map Act and local ordinance (Title 19, Subdivisions).

This Certificate of Compliance is issued in accordance with
the provisions of Government Code Section 66499.35(a), and shall
be recorded in Monterey County.

The parcel which ia herein determined to be in conmpliance
with the Subdivision Map Act and local ordinances enacted
pursuant thereto is described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein.

THIS ﬁfRTIFIcATE OF COMPLIANCE is axecuted this ZJQ th
day of st ; 1992 by the undersigned on behalf of
the County of/Monterey.

Robert Slimwmon, Jr.,
Director of Planning & Building Inspection

MM - Ch..(
NT S CHIULOS, CHIEF OF NNING SERVICES

}
STATE OF CALIFORNIA } 88
COONTY OF MONTEREY }

on ﬁ“gHS" g2 , 1992, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Pu cin & for said State, personally appeared NICHOLAS

CHIULOE, personally known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same.

L SEAL
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Lo Ltog

SIGNATURE O -
(This area for official seal)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA-
COW&‘.! OF MONTEREY

Rancho San Carxlosg Partnership
c/o Themas R. Oweng
Owner of Record

3727 Puchanan Street
Address

Bap Francisco, CA 94123
Clty, State, and Zip Code
Assessor's Parcel Number

REV11/91
cc File #: CC92053

e

- e e L s——_—
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EXHIBIT A

" ReeL 2838 pase

A portion of the land conveyed in the Deed executed by Carl H.
Abbott, Commlssioner to Gerald F, Harrmann, et al, recorded June
1, 1939 in Volume 620, at Page 213, Montersy County Records,
deacribed as follows: '

A part of Rancho El Potreroc de'San Carles in the County of ’
Hont::ay, §tate of California, particularly ddscribed as follows,
to-wiks

Beginning at a lone redwood tree, 8 feet in dismeter, standing
North of San Jose Creek and §. 47° E., a dlatance of 750 feet
from the house on what ls known as the Miller Place, said redwood
being marked on its South face §. F. No. 1, §.C.-No. ) and being
at the most Southerly corner of said Rancho El Potrero de San

-Carlos and at a common corner of said Rancho El Potrero de San

Carlos and Rancho San Franclsquito; thence running from sald
point of beginning along the Southwesterly boundary of sald
Rancho El Potrero. de San Carlos

{1} M. 45° 17° 40" W., 10329.64 feot, to a 4= x 4" post marked
532, §33, 5C. standing on the section line batween Sections 32
and 33, of 7. 168, R 1 E., -H.D.M.; thence leave boundary of said
Rancho El Potrerc de San Carlos

{2) HNorth, 435.1 Feet, at 362.38 feet the most Southerly corner
of that cestain 552.03 acre parcel convayed by Rancho San Carlos,
Inc., to Sldney W. Flsh, et ux, by Deed recordad Lpn Volume 356 of
Officlal Records at Page 229, gacords of Monterey County,
Callfornia, 435.1 fgat to a 4° x 6" t marked SF.X; thence
along the boundary of the above mentioned 552.03 acra tract

{3} 5. 088" 40° E., 189.1 fast to a redwood tree 4 faet in
dlameter; thance

{4) M. 66° 27’ E., 104.2 feet to a Live Oak 2 feet in dismeter;
thence

{5) M. 93° 21* E,, 83.4 feat to a Live Oak 3 feeb in dlameter;
thance .

(6) N. 58" 53' E., 121.9 faat to a Live Osk S feet Ln dlameter
marked SF, W; thenca

{7) M. 39" S8’ E., 114.2 feat to a double Live Qak 4 feet In
diameter marked SF, V thence ‘

(8) M. 61° 23’ E., 296.5 feet to a 4* x 5" post marked SF, U;

thance

(9} W. 56° 30’ E., 1196.4 foet to a 4" x 5" post marked SF, T;
thence .

{10) M. 72° 25’ E., 665.0 feet to a 4" x 5" post marked SF, C.
standing at thé most Eastorly corner of the ve mentioned
552,03 acre tract; thence

(ai) N. 71° 04’ W., 1361.9 feet to a 4" x 5" post marked SF, B}
thence

(12) M. 49° 33 W., 1079.7 feet to a 4* x5 post mazked SF, A;
thence

(13) B. 62° 55’ W., 1439.1 feet to a 4" x 5" post marked §F, D}
thence ’

{14) N, 54° 30’ W.,.644.9 feet to a 4" x 3" podt marked 5P, E;
thence ’

§15) N. 23° 20’ W., 090.9 feet to & 4" x 4" post marked SF, PF;
thence

(16} N. 2 50" E., 299.] fest to a 3" % 6" post marked SF, G;
thence

(17} N, 70° 45' W., 684.7 foet to a 4" x 5" post marked SP, H;
thence

(18) M. 75% 10° W., 146.0 feat to a 4" x 4" post marked S8a,
SWF; thence leave boundary of above menticned 552.03 acre tract

{19) N. 44° 42' E., 928.0 feat; thence

{20) N, 45 17° 40° W., 5400.0 feet to a 4" x 4" post marked
NBA; thence

4

7
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{21y S. 79" 15’ W., 715.3 feet to & 4" x 4 post marked NWBA,
s#anding in the Easterly boundary of the abové mentioned 552.03
acre tract; thence along the sald boundary of the_ 552.03 acre

tract REEL 283 8pace 418

{22) N. 10° 08’ 30 W., 1356.2 feet to a 4* x 5* post marked SF,
{Q; standing at the most Southerly corner df that certainm 150.0
acre tract of land conveyasd by Rancho San Carlos, Inc., to Sidney
W. Flsh by Deed recorded in Volume 361 of Official Records at
Page 17%, records of Monterey County, Californla; thence along
the Southerly boundary of said 150.0 acre tract

{23) M. 79° 15° BE., 325.3 feet to a 4" x 5" post marked SF,

SEC., standing at tha most Easterly corner of said 150.0 acre
tract; thence along the Easterly boundary of said 150.0 acre

tract

(24) M. 10° 44 53~ W., 2011.) feet to & 4" x 4" post standing
on the top of the ridge of hills.dividing the watsrshed of the
Carmel River and the watershed of the Northfork of San Jose
Creek; thence leave boundary of said 150.0 'acre tract and along
top of ridge

{25) N. 74" 59* B., 220.7 feet; thence
{26) 5. 58" 16’ E., 592.2 feat; thence
(27) S§. 55° 02 E., 678.8 fset; thence
(28) 5. 4" 32 E:, B804.6 feet; thence
{2%) S. 55" 42' E., 659.2 feat; thence
(30) 5. 647 32° B., 1182.0 feet; thence.
(31} 8. 51° 17’ E., 584.4 feet; thence
{32) s. 75° 56' E., 582.6 feet; thence

(33) . 6. 62° 01’ B., 1483.4 feat to a 4" x 4° post marked SES;
thence leave top of ridge

{34) N. 32° 04’ E., 795.3 feet; thence
{35) MNorth, 3495.6 feet; thence
(36) N. 20" 00’ E., 730.00 feet; thence

{37) WM. 28° 26’ E., 334.3 feet to & point that is 30.0 feet
distant measuxed Wasterly at a right angle from the centerline of
the road that runs Southerly vp El Potrerc Canyon; thence
parallel to and 30.0 feet Westerly from the centerline of that
certaln right of way granted by Rancho San Carles, Inc., to Frank
D. Hatton, July 18, 1928, recordad in Volume 161 of OfFfcial
Records at Page 10, records of Monterey County, Callfornia.

{38) N. 4° 46 E., 7082.0 feet; thence
(39) . 11* 51' E., %5.3 feet; thence

(40) WM. 127 17/ E., 164.5 feet to the Svutherly boundary of that
certain 1.2 acre tract of land conveyed by Frank D. Hatton, et
ux, to Rancho San Carloe, Inc., by deed recorded in Volume 161 of
Officlal Recoxds at Page 6, rocords of Monterey County,
California; thence along the boundary of the above mentionsd 1.2
acre tract .

{41) N. 54" 45' W,, 10.8 faat; thence

{42) N. 10° 52° B., 45.6 fest to a point in the Northerly Patent
Suxvey Boundery of the Rancho El Potrarn de San Carlos; thenca
leave Wasterly boundary of above mentloned 1.2 acre tract and
along the Patent Survey boundary of said Rancho

{43) S. 50° 01 E., 72.7 feet, more or less, to tha Easterly

boundary of above mentjoned 1.2 acre tract; thence leave said
Patent Survey Boundary

.
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.§44)
{45}
(46)
(47)
(40}

s e

S.
8.
S.
8.
[

12° 10' W., 38.6 fest; thence

9° 367 30* W., 141.8 feet; thence

11° 51* W., 91.3 feet; thence

4" 46 W., 804.0 feet; thence ,

:REEL.2838PAEE 419

62 04¢ W., 32.6 feet to a point in the centerline of
the present traveled road that leads up El Potrero Canyon; thenca
along the centerline of said road

post marked P.4,

(49) S. 28° 59' w., 325.1 feet: thence

{50) s. 42° 21’ E., 224.3 feet; thence

{51y 8. 19° 31" E., 207.6 fset; thence

{52} s. 0 04’ W., 426.8 feat; thence

(55) 5. 21° 14' W., 370.7 feet; thenéq

{(54) S§. 16* 51" B., 192.7 feet; thencae

{55) S. 86" 01" E., 178.1 feet; thence

(56) N. 63° 39’ E., 371.1 feet; thence

{57) S. 76" 0L* E., 311.7 feet; thence leave centerline of said
road - o

(58) N. 35° 43 E., 684.6 feet to a 4" x 4" post marked WP., BB,
P 7 thence

{(5%) N. 69° §5° E., 63.9 feet; thence

(60) S. 5° 07* 31" W., 1,415.4 feet; thence

(61) S. 39° 00' E., 619.7 feat; thence

{62} s.r45' 00’ W., 505.7 fdet to & 4" x 4"

standing at the Northerly side of the travelad road leading up

Potrero Canyon; thence to and Southeasterly along the centerline
of said road with the following 19 courdes and distances

(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
{70)
(71
(72)
(13)
(74)
(73)
(76)
(17
(78)
(79)

5.
5.
s.
s.
o
5.
8.
5.
s.
s.
s.

54° 32* 30" E., 147.8 feet; thence

56° 00' E., 480.8 feet; thence
33° 00' E., 121.9 feet; thence
40° 35" B., 230.3 feet; thence
28° 20° B., 180.8 feet; thence
14° 40* B., 270.% feet; thence
9° 15* W., 223.9 feaet; thenca

§° 00’ W., 135.7 Eeet; thence
19* 40 H:, 209.2 feaet; thence
1%' 50* E., 422.5 feet; thence
22° 00' E., 566.2 feet; thence
8° 10 B., 83.2 fest; thence

. 29" 40* E., 416.9 fget; thence
- 27° 25’ E., 467.1 feet; thence

35° 15’ E., 807.4 feot; thence

§. 48° 15' E., 507.0 feet; thence

- 37° 1% E.; 240.7 feet; thence

AP et g v e




(80) S. 53° 35' E., 186.3 feet; thence REEL 283 8pase 420

(8l) S. 37° 35’ E., 189.6 feet to a one inch iron bar at the S
mouth of a draw to the East; thence leave said road

—-———

(82) Due East, 1,428.1 faeet up said draw, at 30.0 feet a 4" x 4°
post marked WP4, 1,428.1 feet to the Easterly boundary of the
Rancho El Potrero de San Carlos; thence

(83) s. 5° 07 31" W,, 1,606.4 feet along Easterly boundary of °

said Rancho to a 4" x 6" redwood post in a rock mound, said rock

mound being N. 47° 31’ E., 298 feet from the Northeast corner of

an old ruined adobe building, said redwood post being known as S.

F. 5 and §. C. 2 and belng a corner common to the Rancho San

Francisquito and the Rancho El Potrero de San Carlos; thence p
along the boundary between the above mentioned Ranchos :

(84) s. 9° 50’ 45" E., 12,306.15 feet to the place of beginning.

Excepting thersfrom the portion thereof conveyed in the deed

executed by Rancho San Carlos, Inc., a corporation to Frank B.

Porter, et ux, recorded August 9, 1937 in Volume 533, Page 475, ,
Monterey County Records. '

And also excepting therefrom the portion thereof convayed in the
deed executed by Frank B. Porter, et ux, to Sldney W. Fish, a
married man, recorded January 15, 1945 in Volume 859, pPage 11,
Monterey County Records.

&nd also excepting therefron Zot 37 as shown on the Official Plat of Township
17 South,, Ranga 1 East, Mount Disblo Base & Meridian.

2nd also excepting therefrom that certain real property described as Farcel
3 as described in a deed from James A. Wyckoff, a single man, to Rancho San
Carlos, Inc., a corporation, dated March 30, 1933, and recorded in Volume '

368 of Official Records. at Page 377. . ..

| ..

v -
—_— P -
R s 8 =

APN's 157-121-05 (a portion), 157-121-14 (4 portion), 157-121-15(a
' portion), 157-131-01, 157-131-03, and 157-131-05 (a portion)

(Parcel & 126)

END OF DOCUMENT
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Stephen L. Vagnini

. L Monterey Coun CROAUWN

* ¥ When recorded return to: Recorded at the rt:qu:::tc?,?der 5/88/2013
MONTEREY COUNTY RESOURCE County of Monterey 12:47:43
MANAGEMENT AGENCY - PY——
PLANNING DEPARTMENT ENT: 2013029363 Titles: 1/ Pages: s
ATTN MICHELE FRIEDRICH
168 W ALISAL ST 2" FLR ;’m--- .. .27.00
SALINAS, CA 93901 0:;”- c.
(831) 755-5025 AHTe; D '?3%"&3;

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE :
MONTEREY COUNTY RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY - PLANNING DEPAR

The County of Monterey Resource Management Agency — Planning Department has determined that the division of
the herein described real property complies with the applicable provisions of the Subdivision Map Act of the State of  *
California, and other applicable laws of the State of Californiz with respect to subdivisions and complies with the provisions
of iocal ordinances enacted pursuant thereto. Accordingly, the real property hereinafter described constitutes a separate legal
parcel in compliance with the State Subdivision Map Act and local ordinance (Title 19 of the Monterey County Code).

This Certificate of Compliance is issued for one parcel in accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section
66499.35(a), and shall be recorded in Monterey County. Said parcel is the result of a lot line adjustment (PLN050620,
Resolution Ne. 07-340) approved by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on September 25, 2007 for which
an extension and amendment (PLN050620, Resolution No. 10-190) was approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 15,
2010 and for which a further extension and amendment (PLN100514, Resolution No. 12-230) was approved by the Board of
Supervisors on July 31, 2012,

The real property which is the subject of this Certificate of Compliance is described in Exhibit "A” and “A.1"
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein,

This Certificate relates only to issues of compliance or noncompliance with the Subdivision Map Act and local
ordinances enacted pursuant thereto, The parcel described herein may be sold, leased or financed without further compliance
with the Subdivision Map Act or any local ordinance enacted pursuant thereto. Development of the parcel may require
issuance of a permit or permits, or other grant or grants of approval. T

THIS CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE is executed this 8 deay of MW , 2013
by the undersigned on behalf of the County of Monterey. /
4‘/ (- /]/IM .
j v
State of California)
County of Monterey) .
On HﬂY 8: 2013 before me, Linda M.. Rotharmel ! .a Notary Pub[ic.
personally appeared Mike Novo , who proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person{f) whose name(y) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/shevthey executed the same in his/heritheir authorized capacity(ies); and that by his/hesithetr signature(3) on the
instrument the person(%), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(y) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and

correct. :
WITNESS LeO g Tt L
. - 5 19 <

my hand and official seal. 4 Nolary Putlic-Caffornia 73

SIGNATURE, ) County of Monterey
amm. Exp. iar 6, 2014 (Seal) .

Ovmer of Record: WING MICHAEL & VICKY
Address: 73000 HWY 198
City, Staig, and Zip Code: ~ COALINGA CA 93210
Qumer of Record: HART LAND RANCH INC
Address: 1408 N WILLIAMS ST
City, State, and Zip Codé:  HANFORD CA 93230
Asscasor's Percel Number:  portion of 420-161-016-000 & portion of 420-161-035-000 (Parcel 2A) Planner: Lucy Bernal

CC File #: CC130003



ExHiBIT 4

Parcel 2A

The land referred to herein below is situated in an unincorporated area, Counties of
Monterey and Fresno, State of California, and is described as follows:

All that portion of the Southwest Quarter of Section 22, Township 20 South, Range 12
East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, lying along, contiguous to and Southwesterly
from California State Highway 198, also known as Long Valley Road, and the West Half
of the Northwest Quarter of Section 27 of said Township and Range.

Excepting therefrom that Certain Tract of Land in Deed from Roxana Newsome to
Charles William Bell, et ax, Dated August 28, 1969 and recorded in Reel 620 of Official
Records, at Page 402 Monterey County Records and more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point North 11°38'51" East, 915.12 feet (North 10°10'30" East, 915.26
feet, Bell deed), from the Southwest Comer of Section 22, Township 20 South, Range
12 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, said point and said Section Corner are each
marked by a 2" iron pipe, no tag;

THENCE North 26°10'15" East, 308.80 feet {North 24°40°'35" East, 308.85 feet, Bell
deed), to a point marked by a 2" iron pipe, no tag;

THENCE South 41°59'18" East, 251.01 feet (South 43°32'15 East, 250.80 feet, Bell
deed), to a point marked by a 2" iron pipe, no tag;

THENCE South 43°15'48" West, 221.87 feet (South 41°41'45" West, 222.41 feet, Bell
deed), to a point marked by a 2" iron pipe, no tag;

THENCE North 83°25'24" West, 112.36 feet (North 64°49'15" Waest, 112.51 feet, Bell
deed), to a point marked by a 2° iron pipe, no tag,

THENCE North 68°06'198" West, 55.57 feet (North 69°30'15" West, 55.35 feet, Bell
deed), to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Also excepting therefrom the land described as follows:

COMMENCING at the corner of Sections 21, 22, 27, and 28 Township 20 South, Range
12 East, Mount Diablo Base and Meridian, being marked by a 2 inch iron pipe, no tag;

(Continued)



THENCE along the common boundary of Sections 22 and 27 North 88°37'04" East,
648.66 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the land described herein;

THENCE South 00°54'59" East, 2165.57 feet;

THENCE North 82°09'28" East, 648.64 feet to a point on the easterly boundary of the
West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 27,

THENCE along the easterly boundary of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 27 North 00°54'59" West, 2171.68 feet to the West Sixteenth Corner between
Sections 22 and 27;

THENCE along the common boundary of Sections 22 and 27 North 88°37'04" East,
50.88 feet to the southwesterly Right of Way of State Highway 198 (also known and
Long Valley Road);

THENCE along the southwesterly Right of Way of State Highway 198 North 41°38'39"
West, 1344.94 feet;

THENCE continuing along the southwesterly Right of Way of State Highway 198 along
a curve to the left with a radius of 1959.78 feet through a central angle of 5°33'43" for a
length of 190.24 feet to a point on the northwesterly boundary of that certain tract of
land conveyed by Deed from Roxana Newsome to Charles William Bell, et ax, dated
August 28, 1969 and recorded in Reel 620 of Official Records at Page 402, Monterey
County Records, being marked by a 2" iron pipe, no tag;

THENCE along the northwesterly boundary of said Lands of Bell South 26°10'15" West,
308.80 feet (North 24°40'35" East, 308.85 feet, Bell deed) to the most westerly corner of
said Lands of Bell being marked by a 2 inch iron pipe, no tag;

THENCE along the southwesterly boundary of said Lands of Bell South 68°06'19° East,
55.57 feet (North 69°30°15" West, 55.35 feet, Bell deed) to an angle point being marked
by a 2 inch iron pipe, no tag;

THENCE continuing along the southwesterly boundary of said Lands of Bell South
63°25'24" East, 112.36 feet (North 64°49'15" West, 112.51 feet, Bell deed) to the most
southerly comer of said Lands of Bell being marked by a 2 inch iron pipe, no tag;

THENCE leaving the Lands of Bell and continuing along an extension of the
aforementioned course along the southwesterly boundary of said Lands of Bell South
63°25'24" East (North 64°49'15" West, Bell deed), 336.70 feet to a point which bears
North 00°54'59" West of the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE South 00°54'59 East to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

(Continued)



Containing 63.59 acres
Portion of APN 042-1681-011 and 16

The bearings and distances used in the above description are based on the State Plane
Coordinate System of 1983, Zone 4.

Multiply the above distances by 1.000138189 to obtain ground level distances. Rotate
the bearings by the Convergence angle of -0°59°51" to obtain True North. All “Bell
deed” distances and bearings are ground as stated in said Bell Deed.

This description, and the bearings and distances stated herein, are based on a survey
performed by me, and this description was prepared under my supervision in
November, 2012 at the request of Kevin Emery.

%//év o

Adam S. Rivera PLS8451 ° =~ Date

< END OF DESCRIPTION >
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Witen recorded return to;
MONTEREY COUNTY RESQOURCE Stephen L. Vagnini
MANAGEMENT AGENCY fMlonterey County Clerk-Recorder
PLANNING 10/30/2018 ©2:37 P
ATTN MICHELE FRIEDRICH RONTEREY” COUNTY RESOURCE. maN
éﬂniignépgggg% SOUTH 2" FLR Titles: 1 Pages: 4
(831) 755-5025 Feene: §§'.‘é=°
AMT PAID: $20.00
LA S T ] TV R R4 8 SEARAT e Y ]
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

MONTEREY COUNTY RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY - PLANNING

The County of Monterey Resource Management Agency — Planning Department has determined that the Lot Line
Adjustment of the herein described real property complies with the applicable provisions of the Subdivision Map Act of the
State of California, and other applicable laws of the State of California with respect to subdivisions and complies with the
provisions of local ordinances enacted pursuant thereto. Accordingly, the real property hereinafter described constitutes a
separate legal parcel in compliance with the State of California Subdivision Map Act and the Montersy County Subdivision
Ordinance (Title 19 of the Monterey County Code).

This Certificate of Compliance is issued for one parcel in accordance with the provisions of Government Code
Section 66499.35(a), and shall be recorded with the Monterey County Recorder. Said parcel is the result of a Lot Line
Adjustment (PLNO02001 1, Resolution No, 08023) approved by the Minor Subdivision Committze of the Couaty of Monterey
on November 13, 2008.

The real property which is the subject of this Certificate of Compliance is described in Exhibit A" attached hercto
and incorporated by reference herein,

This Certificate relates only to issues of compliance or noncompliance with the Subdivision Map Act and local
ordinances enacted pursuant thereto. The parcel described herein may be sold, leased or financed without further compliance
with the Subdivision Map Act or any local ordinance enacted pursuant thereto, Development of the parcel may require
issuance of a permit or permits, or other grant or grants of approval.

THIS CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE is executed this_ & ¥ dayof Octohsy ,2018
by the undersi

on behalf of the County of Monterey.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to
which thig certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Monterey)

On e/ 29, 20 begre &lt (4 G. deﬁn o , 8 Notary Public,
personally appeared . , who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose narfie(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me

that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS my hand fficial peal.
SIGNATU

Owner of Record; BERGERON BIG SUR DEVELOPMENT LLC
Address: PO BOX 350

City, State, and Zip Code: CARMEL CA 93921
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 420-011-041-000 (Lot 6)

ALICE G. HENAULY
Natary Public - Callfgania

Maonterey Counly
Commission § 2215664
My Comm. Expites Sep 24, 1021 (Seal)

Planner: Jacquelyn Nickerson CC File #: CC180039




DOC #2018049841 Page 2 of 4

Rasmussen Land Surveying, Inc.
PO Box 3135

Monterey, CA 93942
Tel: (831} 375-7240 Fax: (831) 375-2545

August 20, 2018

Legal Description — Adjusted U.S. Lot 6
EXHIBIT A

U.S. Lot 6, situate in Section 5, Township 20 South, Range 2 East, M.D.B.& M., County
of Monterey, State of California

EXCEPTING THEREFROM any portion of real property lying within said U.S. Lot 6
particularly described as follows:

First:

Certain real property situate in Section 5, Township 20 South, Range 2 East, M.D.B.&
M., County of Monterey, State of California being more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING AT a %” iron pipe, 1agged LS 5958 marking the most westerly corner of
the “Whitney Estate” as described in Exhibit B of that certain Boundary Agreement and
Quitclaim Easement Deed filed April 30, 2004 in Document No. 2004042603, Records of
said County and State, distant South 62°33°42" West, 119.50 feet from a %" iron pipe
marking the most northerly corner of Lot 21 and the southwesterly sideline of Ridge Trail
No. 1, as said lot and traif are shown and so designated on that certain map entitled “Coast
Lands Tract No.1, being a subdivision of a portion of Section 5, T.205.,R2E,,

M.D.B.& M.- Monterey County, California™, filed for record on October 3, 1927 in the
Office of the County Recorder of said County and State in Veolume 3 of Cities and Towns
at Page 46; thence from said Point of Beginning

1.} South 00°41°00" West, 53.67 feet to a %" iron pipe, tagged LS 5958; thence
2.) South 66°34°51” West, 27.24 feet to a " capped bar, tagged LS 5958; thence
3.) South 18°49'02" West, 33.35 feet to a /4™ capped bar, tagged LS 5958, thence
4) SOI:Ith 01°42°37" East, 17.57 feet to a 4™ capped bar, tagged LS 5958; theace
5.) South 33°39'27" East, 8.08 feet 1o a '4” capped bar, tagged LS 5958; thence
6.) North 80°24'22" East, 9.86 feet to a 4™ capped bar, tagged LS 5958; thence

LAND PLANNING + SUBDIVISIONS - BOUNDARY SURVEYS
AERIAL TOPOGRAPHY and MAPPING
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Rasmussen Loand Surveying, Inc.
8720/2018
Page 2

7.) South 33°17'47" East, 11,15 feet to a X4 capped bar, tagged LS 5958; thence
8.) South 35°28'11" East, 7.80 feet to a %" capped bar, tagged LS 5958; thence

9.) South 39°43°56" East, 14.52 feet to a 4" capped bar, tagged LS 5958; thence
southerly

10.) South (00°41°C0 West, $28.00 feet to a 4" iron pipe, tagged LS 5958; thence

11.) North 46°47°00" East, 295.22 feet to a 4'x 4" post, scribed “21-22", marking the
most easterly comer of sald Lot 21 and the southwesterly sideline of Ridge Trail No.1,
said post being distant South 46°47" West, 10.07 feet from a nail and brass disc, tagged
LS 2689; thence northwesterly along said sideline

i2. North 36°4Z2'00" West, 51.83 feei; thence

13.) Along a tangential curve to the leR, having a radius of 290 feet, through a central
angle of 14°32'16", an arc distance of 73.58 feet to a %” iron pipe, tagged LS 5958,
marking the most northerly comer of said Lot 21; thence westerly, along the common
line to Lot 20 and Lot 21 as shown on said Cities and Towns map

14.) South 6233°42” West, 119.50 feet to the Point of Beginning.

econd
BEGINNING AT a 4°x 4" post scribed “21-22", marking the most northerly corer of
Lot 22 and the southwesterly sideline of Ridge Trail No.1, as said lot and ridge trail are
shown on that certain map entitled “Coast Lands Tract No.1, being a subdivision of a
portion of Section 5, T.20 8., R.2 E., M.D.B.& M.- Monterey County, California”, filed
for record on October 3, 1927 in the Office of the County Recorder of said County and
State in Volume 3 of Cities and Towns at Page 46, said post being distant South 46°47*
West, 10.07 feet from 2 nail and brass disc, tagged LS 2689; thence from said Point of
Beginning

1) South 46°47°00™ West, 295.22 feet to a %" iron pipe, tagged LS 5958; thence

2.) South 00°41°00" West, 457.94 feet; thence

3.) South 62°35'00" East, 105.28 feet; thence

4.) North 09°26'00" East, 423.16 feet to an angle point common to Lot 22 and Lot 23 as
said lots are shown and so designated on said Cities and Towns map. thence along the
line common to said Lot 22 and Lot 23

5.) North 45°48°11” East, (at 22.79 feet, 103.70 feet and 172.42 feet each, a 3/4” iron
pipe, tagged LS 2689 set along said line) a total distance of 222.61 feet to a %™ iron pipe,
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Rasmussen Land Surveying, Inc.
&8/20/2018
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tagged L.S 2689, marking the most easterly comer of said Lot 22 and the southwesterly
sideline of said Ridge Trail No.1; thence westerly and along said sideline

6.) North 36°50'03" West, 169.82 feet to the Point of Beginning.

END OF DESCRIPTION




MONTEREY COUNTY

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Erik Lundcluist, AICP, Director

HOUSING, PLANNING, BUILDING, ENGINEERING, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor (831) 755-5025
Salinas, California 93901-4527 WWW.C0.monterey.ca.us
August 17, 2021 Sent via email to joel @ mwruck.com

Joel R. Panzer, Member

Maureen Wruck Planning Consultant, LLC
21 West Alisal Street, Suite 111

Salinas, CA 93901

Subject: Lewis Certificates of Compliance (CC200010 and CC200011)
Dear Mr. Panzer:

On behalf of the applicant, John and Tammy Lewis, you have requested that the County issue two
unconditional certificates of compliance for parcels within Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 416-022-
006-000 (subject parcel). Based on your understanding of the title history, you are requesting
unconditional certificates of compliance for a 0.35-acre parcel and a 1.68-acre parcel.

During review of this application, conflicts were found to exist with the Subdivision Map Act (SMA)
and Monterey County Code (MCC). Issuance of unconditional certificates of compliance relies on a
determination of the effect of a 1962 conveyance that resulted in the current configuration of the subject

property.
Discussion:

Staff evaluated whether past conveyances demonstrated the grantors’ intent to create separate lots for
development (i.e., a land division), or was the action intended as a lot line adjustment between adjoining
owners, and does the action to approve the certificates comply with state and local regulations. Staff
reviewed the chain of title for the original 4.16-acre area of land and does not conclude that the
conveyance history resulted in the creation of two separate parcels for development. If in 1962, this
conveyance was done with the intent to create separate lots for development, it would have been in
violation of the SMA, which was then a part of the CA Business and Professions Code (Section 11540.1
allowed a county to regulate divisions of land with respect to minimum area). At that time, the County’s
Zoning Ordinance (Ordinance 1496) required a minimum building site of one acre.

Since the 1962 conveyance reduced the 0.36-acre parcel by 0.01 acres to 0.35 acres, the conveyance
did to comply with the local Zoning Code at that time, the B-4 Combing District. Section 19.14.050
MMC indicates that a parcel is lawfully created under the following circumstances:

a. A parcel created by a minor land division shall be conclusively presumed to be lawfully
created if: Fewer than five parcels were created at the time of creation of the parcel in
question; and the parcel was created on or before March 7, 1972.
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Lewis Certificates of Compliance (CC200010 and CC200011)
August 17, 2021

b. A parcel owned by a subsequent bonafide purchaser shall be conclusively presumed to be
lawfully created if the parcel was created on or before March 7, 1972; and the parcel was
acquired by a subsequent purchaser for valuable consideration and without actual or
constructive knowledge of a violation of the Subdivision Map Act or County Ordinance
enacted pursuant thereto; and

c. At the time of its creation, the parcel complied with the Subdivision Map Act and County
Ordinances enacted pursuant thereto. If the parcel owned by the subsequent bonafide
purchaser did comply with the Subdivision Map Act and County Ordinances enacted pursuant
thereto at the time of its creation, then a Conditional (rather than an Unconditional)
Certificates of Compliance shall be issued pursuant to _19.14.050.

As indicated, the conveyance established a parcel not in compliance with the County Ordinance since
the conveyance reduced the land in a non-conforming manner, In this case, a conditional certificate
would be proper pursuant to Section 19.14.055 MCC not unconditional certificates of compliance.

Moreover, there would be no such violation of if the conveyance history is understood as a boundary or
lot line adjustment (LLA). In 1962, neither the SMA nor local ordinance regulated or even contained the
concept of an LLA. SMA Section 66412 was not amended until 1976 (effective January 1, 1977) to add
LLAs as an exclusion to the SMA. Therefore, prior to 1977, there was no codified process regarding
LLAs. Boundaries that needed to be changed could be adjusted simply by one neighbor deeding a sliver,
strip, or parcel to an adjoining neighbor. These slivers, strips, or parcels were not intended by the parties
to be developed separately but were understood to be made a part of, or merged with, the adjoining
neighbor’s land holding. Although these conveyances often did not meet the minimum lot size required
by County Zoning Ordinance, they were not considered to be illegal lots by the County but rather as a
portion being merged with a neighboring lot. In most cases, the County Assessor reassigned new APNs
to the merged parcel. Acquiescence by the owner to a single APN supports the owners’ intent to adjust
the boundary and create adjusted/merged parcels.

Parcel Transfer History

® 1944 - Powers to Gribben & Parks (V 843 OR 336).

¢ 1949 — Gribben & Parks to Clarabut (V 1143 OR 352) resulting into 4.16 acres.

® 1949 — Clarabut to Powers (V 1152 OR 124) reducing the parcel by 0.17 acres, being now 3.99
acres.

* 1952 —Patton to Clarabut (V 1381 OR 118) an adjoining parcel .36 acres.

® 1961 - Clarabut to Cook & Peterson (V 2146 OR 549) 3.99 acres and 0.36 acres.

* 1962 - Cook & Peterson to Coast Counties Title (R 83 OR 442) 3.99 acres and ().36 acres.

® 1962 - Coast Counties Title to Cook (R 83 OR 444) 3.99 acres and 0.36 acres, except 2.322 NE'ly
portion of property. This exception area was a portion of both of the 3.99 acres and 0.36 acres.

Available permit history also supports the conclusion that the 1962 deed to Cook (R 83 OR 444)
conveyance was understood by the respective owners and their successors in interest to be what is now
known as an LLA. Site plans submitted for development applications consistently indicate one parcel
with one APN. All evidence demonstrates that this parcel fits the pattern of a LLA (i.e., neighbor to
neighbor transfer, the transfer parcel does not meet the minimum size to be a legal lot, the grantee

2
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August 17, 2021

neighbor had built or eventually builds over the former lot line, and the property is shown as one parcel
on permit applications). Therefore, Parcels I and IT described in the deed, as excepted, are considered one
Iegal lot of record.

After considering the applicable codes and all available evidence, it is my determination that the Lewis
parcel (APN 416-022-006-000) is a single legal parcel and the applicant’s request for two unconditional
certificates of compliance is denied since the circumstances for an unconditional certificate of
compliance are not meet.

If you have any questions, please me at 831-755-5025 or via email LundquistE@co.monterey.ca.us.

Sincerely,
— g '
-
&;{ ~

Erik Lundquist,
Director of Housing and Community Development



CLTA CHAIN OF TITLE

Cshibil B

Issued By:

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Guarantee Number:

FWMN-TO20000037

SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, AND THE GUARANTEE CONDITIONS ATTACHED HERETO

AND MADE A PART OF THIS GUARANTEE,

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
a corporation, herein called the Company

GUARANTEES

the Assured named in Schedule A of this Guarantee

against loss or damage not exceeding the Amount of Liability stated in Schedule A sustained by the Assured by reason of
any incorrectness in the Assurances set forth in Schedule A.

Chicago Title Company
50 Winham Street
Salinas, CA 93901

Countersigned By:

& s
4 ?..- rd B AR
,/";/ ;’;f%{wf,z((:

Authorized Officer or Agent

Chicago Title Insurance Company

By:
{\.’\9;,« i
President
Attest:
Iasgores 704-7“-—'
- Secretary

Chain of Title Guarantes
CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 {06/05/2014)

Page 1

Printed: 01.21.20 @ 07:31 AM
CA-CT-FWMN-02180.054526-5P5-1-20-FWMN-TO20000037



CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

GUARANTEE NO. FWNMN-TO20000037

ISSUING OFFICE:

Title Officer: Rebecca Smith
Chicago Title Company
50 Winham Street
Salinas, CA 93901
Phone: (831)424-8011 x441
Main Phone: (831)424-8011
Email: Smithreb@ctt.com

Fax: {831)757-7614

SCHEDULE A
"~ Amount of Liability - " Fee oo Title Officer
$350.00 $250.00 Rebecca Smith

Date of Guarantee; January 7, 2020 at 08:00 AM

1. Name of Assured: LB Homebuyers LLC

2. The Land referred to in this Guarantee is described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

3. This Guarantee does not cover:

a. Taxes, assessments, and matters related thereto.

b. Instruments, proceedings, or other matters which do not specifically describe said land.

4. ASSURANCES:

According to the Public Records as of the Date of Guarantee,

a. LB Homebuyers LLC, a California limited liability company purportedly acquired an estate or interest in the Land

pursuant to a Grant Deed,

b. Matters affecting the interest described in Paragraph 4a recorded subsequent to August 1, 1938 are shown in

Schedule B.

END OF SCHEDULE A

Chain of Title Guarantee
CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 (06/05/2014)

Page 2

Printed: 01.21.20 @ 07:31 AM
CA-CT-FWMN-02180.054528-5P5-1-20-FWMN-TO20000037



EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 416-022-006

THE LAND REFERRED TG HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA IN COUNTY OF
MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL I:

Beginning at a point on the Southerly line of the James Meadows Tract, of Lot 8 thereof, as shown and delineated on that

certain map entitled, "Map of Partition Map of the James Meadows Tract”, filed June 10, 1905 in Volume 1 of "Surveys”, at
Page 67, in the Office of the County Recorder of the County of Monterey, State of California, said point of beginning being

a 2 inch iron pipe located at the Northeasterly corner of U.S. Lot 2 in Section 22, T. 16 5, R. 1 E., M. D. B. & M., distant S.

63° 17" E., (Map of James Meadows Tract shown S. 63° 16' E.,) 549.54 feet from a 2 inch iron pipe standing at the end of
Course 11 and the beginning of Course 12, as shown on said map of the James Meadows Tract; and running thence

(1) S.0° 03'E., 7.00 feet along the Easterly line of said U.S. Lot 2; thence

{2) Leaving the Easterly line of said U. S. Lot 2 and following the centerline of an oiled road, S. 81° 59' W., 10.10 feet;
thence

{3) 5.00° 03' E., 248.00 feet running parallel with and 10 feet Westerly of the Easterly line of said U. S. Lot 2 thence
{4) S.75° 50'W., 359.47 feet; thence

(5) S.37°26'W., 127.54 feet; thence

{6) Leaving the centerline of said ciled road, N. 0° 03' W., 570.23 feet to the centerline of the Carmel River; thence
{7) N.37° 48' 30" E., 85.91 feet along the centeriine of said Carmel River; thence

{8) Leaving the centerline of said Carmel River and following the Southerly line of said James Meadows Tract, S. 63° 17
E., 429.54 {eet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion thereof conveyed in the deed from Noel Myrick Clarabut, a single man, et al., to
Ralph M. Powers, et ux., dated August 2, 1949 and recorded August 12, 1949 in Volume 1155, Page 124, of Official
Records,

PARCEL il

Beginning at a point on the Southerly fine of the James Meadows Tract and Lot 8 thereof, as shown and delineated on that
certain map entitled, "Map of Partition Map of James Meadows Tract”, filed June 10, 1905 in Volume 1 of "Surveys", at
Page 67, in the Office of the County Recorder of the County of Monterey, State of California, said point of beginning being
a 2" pipe located on the Northerly comer of U.S. Lot 2, in Section 22, T. 16 S., R 1 E., M. D. B. & M., distant N. 63° 17' W,
(Map of James Meadows Tract shows N. 63° 16' W.) 549.54 feet from a 2" pipe standing at the end of Course 12, as
shown on said map of James Meadows Tract, and running from said point of beginning 8. 63° 17' E., 120.00 feet; thence
leaving the Northeasterly line of said U. S. Lot 2, S, 37° 48' 30" W.,, 85.91 feet to the true point of beginning; thence, from
said true point of beginning,

(1} 5.0° 03 E., 337.29 feet; thence
{2) N.23° 28" 30" W., 240.17 feet; thence
{3) N.53° 04’ E., 13.84 feet along the centerline of the Carmel River; thence

{4) N.37° 48" 30" E., 137.53 feet along the centerline of said Carmel River to the true point of beginning.

Chain of Title Guarantea
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EXHIBIT "A"
Legal Description

EXCEPTING THEREFROM PARCELS | and Il, set forth above, the following described portions thereof:

Beginning at a point on the Southerly line of the James Meadows Tract and Lot 8 thereof as shown delineated on that
certain map entitled, "Partition Map of the James Meadows Tract", filed June 10, 1905 in Volume 1 of "Surveys", at Page
67, in the Office of the County Recorder of the County of Monterey, State of California, said point of beginning being a 2
inch iron pipe located at the Northeasterly corner of U. 8. Lot 2 in Section 22, T. 16 S., R. 1 E., M. D. B. & M., distant 3.
63° 17" E, (Map of James Meadows Tract shown S. 63° 16' £.) 549.54 feet from a 2 inch iron pipe standing at the end of
Course 11 and the beginning of Course 12, as shown on said map of the James Meadows Tract; and running thence, S.
0° 03' E., 7.00 feet along the Easterly line of said U. S. Lot 2; thence leaving the Easterly line of said U. S. Lot 2 and
following the centerline of an oiled road, S. 81° 59' W., 10.10 feet; thence S. 0° 03’ E., 248.00 feet running parallel with and
10 feet Westerly of the Easterly line of said U. S. Lot 2; thence S. 75° 50' W., 85.0 feet; thence leaving the centerline of
said oiled road and running ,N. 43° 39' W. 524 .49 feet fo the centerline of the Carmel River; thence N. 37° 48' 30" E., along
the centerline of said Carmel River, 115.00 feet; thence leaving the centerline of said Carmel River and following the
Southerly line of said James Meadows Tract, S. 63° 17' E., 429.54 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL IlI:

A right of way for road purposes over a strip of land, 16 feet in width, the centerline thereof described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the East line of U. S. Lot No. 2 in Section 22, Township 16 South, Range 1 East, M. D. B. & M.,
distant 8. 0° 03' E., 7.00 feet from the Northeast corner of said U. S. Lot No. 2, and running thence

(1) S.81° 59" W, 10.10 feet; thence

(2) S.0° 03'E., 248.00 feet; thence

(3) S.75°50'W., 358.47 fest; thence

(4) S.37° 26'W., 127.54 feet; thence

(5) S.67° 38'W,, 91.24 feet; thence

{6) S.83°03'W.,, 143.51 feet; thence

(7) N.78° 37" W., 263.48 feet; thence

(8) N.81°27'W., 93.68 feet; thence

(9) 8.77° 5%'W,, 170.70 feet; thence

(10) 8.71° 17" W., 344.86 feet, more or less, to a point 187.00 feet West of the West Line of said Lot 2,

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, that portion lying within PARCEL | above.
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

GUARANTEE NO. FWMN-TO20000037

Document Type:

Grantor;
Conveyed To:

Recording Date;

Recording No.:

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Document Type:

Grantor;
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.;

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Document Type:

Grantor;
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.;

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

SCHEDULE B
Deed
Leoncre S. Boyce Smith
Luis F. Wolter

August 4, 1938
Volume 583, Page 141, Official Records

Deed

Leonore S. Boyce Smith

Luis F. Wolter

August 29, 1938

Volume 587, Page 17, Official Records

Deed

Luis F. Wolter and Martha Winslow Wolter, his wife
George T. Cook and Ethel B. Cook, his wife
February 15, 1939

Volume 605, Page 292, Official Records

Deed

George T. Cook and Ethel B. Cook

Harold J. McLean and Joy Anthony McLean
August 18, 1944

Volume 842, Page 175, Official Records

Deed

Harold J. McLean and Joy Anthony McLean
Ralph M. Powers and Virginia V. Powers
October 17, 1944

Volume 843, Page 335, Official Records

Deed

Ralph M. Powers and Virginia V. Powers
Louise Parks Gribben and Julia Ann Parks
October 17, 1944

Volume 843, Page 336, Official Records

Grant Deed

Louise Parks Gribben and Julia Ann Parks

Noel Myrick Clarabut, as single man and Helene Clarabut
June 7, 1949

Volume 1143, Page 352, Official Records

Grant Deed

Helene Clarabut and Noel Myrick Clarabut
Marjorie Dale, a single woman

October 26, 1951

Volume 1337, Page 150, Official Records

Chain of Title Guarantee
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

GUARANTEE NO. FWMN-TO20000037

SCHEDULE B
{continued)

9. Document Type:  Grant Deed

Grantor: Marjorie Dale, a single woman

Conveyed To: Helene Clarabut, a single woman

Recording Date:  October 26, 1951

Recording No.: Volume 1337, Page 151, Official Records
10. Document Type:  Grant Deed

Grantor; Helene Clarabut, a single woman and Noel Myrich Clarabut, a single man

Conveyed To: Ethel Patton

Recording Date:  May 16, 1952

Recording No.; Volume 1381, Page 117, Official Records
11. Document Type:  Grant Deed

Grantor: Ethel Patton

Grantee: Helene Clarabut

Recording Date:  May 16, 1952

Recording No.: Volume 1381, Page 118, Official Records
12. Documment Type:  Grant Deed

Grantor: Helene Clarabut, a single woman

Conveyed To: Noel M. Clarabut

Recording Date:  October 28, 1955

Recording No.: Book 1655, Page 407, Official Records
13. Document Type:  Grant Deed

Grantor:; Noel M. Clarabut and Susan S. Clarabut

Conveyed To: Department of Veterans Affairs of the State of California

Recording Date: March 20, 1956

Recording No.: Volume 1892, Page 48, Official Records
14, Document Type:  Grant Deed

Grantor: Department of Veterans Affairs of the State of California

Conveyed To: Noel M. Clarabut and Susan A. Clarabut

Recording Date:  May 9, 1961

Recording No.: Volume 2146, Page 547, Official Recards
15. Document Type:  Grant Deed

Grantor: Noei M. Clarabut and Susan A. Clarabut

Conveyed To: Cecil C. Cook, a married man and Greta M. Petersen, a married woman

Recording Date:  May 9, 1961

Recording No.: Volume 2146, Page 549, Officiat Records
16. Document Type:  Grant Deed

Grantor; Cecil C. Cook and Greta M. Petersen

Conveyed To: Coast Counties land Title Company

Recording Date:  August 9, 1962

Recording No.; Reel 83, Page 442, Official Records
Chain of Title Guarantee
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

GUARANTEE NO. FWMN-T020000037

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date;

Recording No.:

Document Type:

Re:
In favor of:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Document Type:

Re:
In favor of:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

SCHEDULE B

(continued)

Grant Deed

Coast Counties Land Title Company

Cecil C. Cook and Minnie J. Cook, his wife
August 8, 1962

Reel 83, Page 444, Official Records

Affidavit - Death of Joint Tenant
Cecil Carlton Cook, deceased
Minnie J. Cook

January 15, 1963

Reel 135, Page 51, Official Records

Quitclaim Deed

Minnie Cook, a widow

Greta Petersen, a married woman
September 30, 1969

Reel 6§23, Page 159, Official Records

Decree of Distribution

Greta Petersen, deceased

Darrell W. Petersen and Conny M. McGoway
July 24, 1984

Reel 1754, Page 543, Official Records

Grant Deed

Conny M. McGowan

Conny M. McGowan, an unmarried woman
January 4, 2000

2000000325, Official Records

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Trust Transfer Deed

Conny McGowan, an unmarried woman
Conny McGowan, Trustee

April 17, 2014

2014017153, Official Records

Document Type:

Re:
In favor of:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Affidavit - Death of Trustee

Conny McGowan, deceased

Jeff Robert McGowan, successor trustee
June 22, 2018

2018027748, Official Records

Document Type:

Re:
In favor of:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Affidavit - Successor Trustee

Conny McGowan, deceased

Jeff Robert McGowan, successor trustee
June 22, 2018

2018027747, Official Records

Chain of Title Guarantee
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

GUARANTEE NO. FWMN-T0O20000037

25.

26.

27.

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

SCHEDULE B

{continued)

Grant Deed

Jeff Robert McGowan, Successar Trustee

LB Homebuyers LLC, a California Limited Liability Company
June 22, 2018

2018027748, Official Records

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed Ta:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Grant Deed

LB Homebuyers, LLC, a California corporation
John Lewis and Tammy Lewis, husband and wife
November 26, 2019

2019056447, Official Records

Document Type:

Grantor:
Conveyed To:

Recording Date:

Recording No.:

Grant Deed

John Lewis and Tammy Lewis, husband and wife

LB Homebuyers LLC, a California limited liability company
December 19, 2019

20192060523, Official Records

END OF SCHEDULE B
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY GUARANTEE NO. FWMN-TO20000037

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

Except as expressly provided by the assurances in Schedule A, the Company assumes no liability for loss or damage by reason of the following:

(a)
(b}

(c)
(d)
(e
{f)

{9)

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters affecting the title to any property beyond the lines of the Land,

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, whether or not shown by the Public Records (1) that are created, suffered,
assumed or agreed to by one or more of the Assureds; or (2) that result in no loss to the Assured.

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters not shown by the Public Records.
The identity of any party shown or referred to in any of the schedules of this Guarantee.
The validity, legal effect or priority of any matter shown or referred to in any of the schedules of this Guarantee,

(1) Taxes or assessments of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property; or (2) proceedings by a public agency which
may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not the matters excluded under (1) or {2) are shown by the records
of the taxing authority or by the Public Records.

(1) Unpatented mining claims: (2) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (3} water rights, claims or title
to water, whether or not the matters excluded under {1}, (2} or (3) are shown by the Public Records.

GUARANTEE CONDITIONS

DEFINITION OF TERMS
The foliowing terms when used in the Guarantee mean:

(a) the "Assured": the party or parties named as the Assured in Schedule A, or on a supplemental writing executed by the Company.

{b} "Land™: the Land described or referred to in Schedule A, and improvements affixed thereto which by law constitute real property. The term
"Land" does not include any property beyond the lines of the area described or referred to in Schedule A, nor any right, title, interest, estate or
easement in abutting streets, roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways or waterways.

{c) "Mortgage": mortgage, deed of trust, trust deed, or ather security instrument.

(d) "Public Records™. those records established under California statutes at Dale of Guarantee for the purpose of imparting constructive notice of
matters relating to real property to purchasers for value and without knowledge.

(e) "Date of Guarantee™: the Date of Guarantee set forth in Schedule A.
(f) "Amount of Liability™: the Amount of Liability as stated in Schedule A,

NOTICE OF CLAIM TO BE GIVEN BY ASSURED

The Assured shall notify the Company promptly in writing in case knowledge shall come to the Assured of any assertion of facts, or claim of title or
interest that is cantrary to the assurances set forth in Schedule A and that might cause loss or damage for which the Company may be liable under
this Guarantee. If prompt notice shalt not be given to the Company, then all liability of the Company shall terminate with regard to the matter or
matters for which prompt nofice is required; provided, however, that failure to notify the Company shall in no case prejudice the rights of the
Assured under this Guarantee unless the Company shall be prejudiced by the fallure and then only to the extent of the prejudice.

NO DUTY TO DEFEND OR PROSECUTE
The Company shall have no duty to defend or prosecute any action or proceeding to which the Assured is a party, notwithstanding the nature of
any allegation in such action or proceeding.

COMPANY'S OPTION TO DEFEND OR PROSECUTE ACTIONS; DUTY OF ASSURED TO COOPERATE
Even though the Company has no duty to defend or prosecute as set forth in Paragraph 3 above:

(a) The Company shall have the right, at its sole option and cost, to institute and prosecute any action or proceeding, interpose a defense, as
limited in Paragraph 4 {b), or to do any other act which in its opinion may be necessary or desirable to establish the correctness of the
assurances set forth in Schedule A or to prevent or reduce loss or damage to the Assured. The Company may take any appropriate action
under the terms of this Guarantee, whether or not it shall be liable hereunder, and shall not thereby concede liability or waive any provision of
this Guarantee. If the Company shall exercise its rights under this paragraph, it shall do so diligently.

(b) If the Company elects to exercise its options as stated in Paragraph 4 (a) the Company shall have the right to select counsel of its choice
(subject lo the right of the Assured to object for reasonable cause) to represent the Assurad and shall not be liable for and will not pay the
fees of any other counsel, nor will the Company pay any fees, costs or expenses incurred by an Assurad in the defense of thaose causes of
action which allege matters not covered by this Guarantee.

{¢) Whenever the Company shall have brought an action or interposed a defense as permitted by the provisions of this Guarantes, the Company
may pursue any litigation to final determination by a court of competent jurisdiction and expressly reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to
appeal from an adverse judgment or order,

(d} In all cases where this Guarantee permits the Company to prosecute or provide for the defense of any action or proceeding, the Assured shall
secure to the Company the right to so prosecute or pravide for the defense of any action or proceeding, and all appeals therein, and parmit
the Company to use, at its option, tha name of the Assured for this purpose. Whenever requested by the Company, the Assured, at the
Company's expense, shall give the Company all reasonable aid in any action or proceeding, securing evidence, obtaining witnesses,
prosecuting or defending the action or lawful act which in the opinion of the Company may be necessary or desirable to establish the
comrectness of the assurances set forth in Schedule A or to prevent or reduce loss or damage to the Assured. If the Company is prejudiced
by the failure of the Assured to furnish the required cooperation, the Company's obligations to the Assured under the Guarantee shall
terminate.

Chain of Title Guarantee
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY GUARANTEE NO. FWMN-T020000037

5.

10.

(continued)

PROOF OF LOSS OR DAMAGE

(@} In the event the Company is unable to determine the amount of loss or damage, the Company may, at its option, require as a condition of
payment that the Assured fumish a signed proof of loss, The proof of loss must describe the defect, lien, encumbrance, or other matter that
constilutes the basis of loss or damage and shall state, to the extent possible, the basis of calculating the amount of the loss or damage.

(b} In addition, the Assured may reasonably be required to submit to examination under oath by any authorized representative of the Company
and shall produce for examination, inspection and copying, at such reasonable times and places as may be designated by any authorized
representative of the Company, all records, books, ledgers, checks, comespendence and memoranda, whether bearing a date before or after
Date of Guarantee, which reasonably pertain to the loss or damage. Further, if requested by any authorized representative of the Company,
the Assured shall grant its permission, in writing, for any authorized representative of the Company to examine, inspect and copy all records,
books, ledgers, checks, correspondence and memoranda in the custody or control of a third party, which reasonably pertain to the loss or
damage. All information designated as confidential by the Assured provided to the Company pursuant to this paragraph shall not be
disclosed to others unless, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, it is necessary in the administration of the claim. Failure of the
Assured to submit for examination under oath, produce other reasonably requested information or grant permission to secure reasonably
necessary information from third parties as required in the above paragraph, unless prohibited by law or governmental regulation, shall
terminate any liability of the Company under this Guarantee to the Assured for that claim.

OPTIONS TO PAY OR OTHERWISE SETTLE CLAIMS: TERMINATION OF LIABILITY
In case of a claim under this Guarantee, the Company shall have the following additional options:

(a) To pay or tender payment of the Amount of Liability together with any costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses incurred by the Assured that were
authorized by the Company up to the time of payment or tender of payment and that the Company is obligated to pay.

{(b) To pay or otherwise settle with the Assured any claim assured against under this Guarantee. In addition, the Company will pay any costs,
aftomeys’ fees, and expenses incurred by the Assured that were authorized by the Company up to the time of payment or tender of payment
and that the Company is obligated to pay; or

(c} To pay or otherwise settle with other parties for the loss or damage provided for under this Guarantee, together with any costs, attomeys’
fees, and expenses incurred by the Assured that were authorized by the Company up to the time of payment and that the Company is
obligated to pay.

Upon the exercise by the Company of either of the options provided for in & (a), {b) or (¢) of this paragraph the Company's obligations to the
Assured under this Guarantee for the claimed loss or damage, other than the payments required to be made, shall terminate, including any duty to
continue any and all litigation initiated by the Company pursuant to Paragraph 4.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

(a} This Guarantee is a contract of Indemnity against actual monetary loss or damage sustained or incurred by the Assured claimant who has
suffered loss or damage by reason of reliance upon the assurances set forth in Schedule A and only to the extent herein described, and
subject to the Exclusions From Covarage of this Guarantee,

(b) If the Company, or the Assured under the direction of the Company at the Company's expense, removes the alleged defect, fien, or
encumbrance or cures any other matter assured against by this Guarantee in a reasonably diligent manner by any method, including litigation
and the completion of any appeals therefrom, it shall have fully performed its obligations with respect to that matter and shall not be liable for
any loss or damage caused thereby.

{c} In the event of any litigation by the Company or with the Company’s consent, the Company shail have no liability for loss or damage until
there has been a final determination by a court of competent jurisdiction, and disposition of ail appeals therefrom.

(d) The Company shall not be liable for loss or damage to the Assured for liability voluntarily assumed by the Assured in settling any claim or suit
without the prior written consent of the Company.

REDUCTION OF LIABILITY OR TERMINATION OF LIABILITY
All payments under this Guarantee, except payments made for costs, attormeys' fees and expenses pursuant to Paragraph 4 shall reduce the
Amount of Liability under this Guarantee pro tanto.

PAYMENT OF LOSS
(a) No payment shall be made without producing this Guarantee for endorsement of the payment unless the Guarantee has been lost or
dastroyed, in which case proof of loss or destruction shall be fumished to the salisfaction of the Company.

(b) When liability and the extent of loss or damage has been definitely fixed in accordance with these Conditions, the loss or damage shall be
payable within thirty (30) days thereafter.

SUBROGATICN UPON PAYMENT OR SETTLEMENT
Whenever the Company shali have settled and paid a claim under this Guarantee, all right of subrogation shall vest in the Company unaffected by
any act of the Assured claimant.

The Company shall be subrogated to and be entitied to all rights and remedies which the Assured would have had against any person or property
in respect to the ¢claim had this Guarantee not been issued. If requested by the Company, the Assured shall transfer to the Company all rights and
remedies against any person or property necessary in arder to perfect this right of subrogation. The Assured shall permit the Company to sue,
compromise or settle in the name of the Assured and to use the name of the Assured in any transaction or litigation involving these rights or
remedies.

If a payment on account of a claim does not fully cover the loss of the Assured the Company shall be subrogated to all rights and remedies of the
Assured after the Assured shall have recovered its principal, interest, and costs of collection.

Chain of Title Guarantee
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY GUARANTEE NO. FWNN-TO20000037

11.

12,

13.

-
Y

15.

(continued)

ARBITRATION

Either the Company or the Assured may demand that the claim or controversy shall be submitted to arbitration pursuant to the Title Insurance
Arbitration Rules of the American Land Title Association {"Rules™). Except as provided in the Rules, there shall be no joinder or consolidation with
claims or controversies of other persons. Arbitrable matters may include, but are not limited to, any controversy or claim between the Company
and the Assured arising out of or relafing to this Guarantee, any service of the Company in connection with its issuance or the breach of a
Guarantee provision, or to any other controversy or claim arising out of the transaction giving rise to this Guarantee. All arbitrable matters when
the amount of liability iIs Two Million And No/100 Dollars {$2,000,000) or less shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the
Assured. All arbitrable matters when the amount of liability is in excess of Two Million And No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000) shall be arbitrated only
when agreed to by both the Company and the Assured. Arbitration pursuant to this Guarantee and under the Rules shall be binding ugon the
parties. Judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction.

LIABILITY LIMITED TO THIS GUARANTEE; GUARANTEE ENTIRE CONTRACT
(a) This Guarantee together with all endorsements, if any, attached hereto by the Company is the entire Guarantee and contract between the
Assured and the Company. In interpreting any provision of this Guarantee, this Guarantee shall be construed as a whole.

(b} Any claim of loss or damage, whether or nol based on negligence, or any action asserting such claim, shall be restricted to this Guarantee.

(c) No amendment of or endorsement to this Guarantee can be made except by a writing endorsed hereon or attached hereto signed by either
the President, a Vice President, the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, or validating officer or authorized signatory of the Company,

SEVERABILITY
In the event any provision of this Guarantee, in whole or in part, is held invalid or unenferceable under applicable law, the Guarantee shall be
deemed not to include that provision or such part held to be invalid, but all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

~ = -
. CHOICE OF LAW,; FORUM

(a} Choice of Law: The Assured acknowledges the Company has underwritten the risks covered by this Guarantee and determined the premium
charged therefor in reliance upon the law affecting interests in real property and applicable to the interpretation, rights, remedies, or
enforcement of Guaranties of the jurisdiction where the Land is located.

Therefore, the court or an arbitrator shall apply the law of the jurisdiction where the Land Is located to determine the validity of claims that are
adverse to the Assured and to interpret and enforce the terms of this Guarantee. In neither case shall the court or arbitrator apply its conflicts
of law principles to determine the applicable law.

{b) Choice of Forum: Any litigation or other proceeding brought by the Assured against the Company must be filed only in a state or federal court
within the United States of America or its territories having appropriate jurisdiction.

NOTICES, WHERE SENT
All notices required to be given the Company and any statement in writing required to be furnished the Company shall include the number of this
Guarantee and shall be addressed to the Company at:

Chicago Title Insurance Company
P.O. Box 45023

Jacksonville, FL 32232-5023
Attn: Claims Department

END OF CONDITIONS

Chain of Title Guarantee
CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 {06/05/2014) Printed: 01.21.20 @ 07:31 AM

Page 11 CA-CT-FWMN-02180.054526-8PS-1-20-FWMN-TO20000037
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MONTEREY COUNTY
PUBLIC WORKS, FACILITIES & PARKS
Randell Ishii, MS, PE, TE, PTOE, Director

1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor {831) 755-4940
Salinas, California 93901-4527 www.co.monierey.ca.us

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY SURVEYOR

MEMORANDUM

Date: May 14, 2021
To: Mike Novo, HCD Interim Director
From: Michael K. Goetz, County Surveyor

Subject: LB Homebuilders (CC200010 & 1) Legal Lot Determination

Mike,

[ have reviewed the letter and attachments received from Mr. Joel Panzer, dated May 30, 2020
which provides his analysis and justification that the LB Homebuilders property is comprised of

two legal lots. The subject parcel currently is assigned one Assessor’s Parcel No. - 416-022-006-
0C0.

The title history of the parcat parcel is very complex, with parties granting to others and then having
the same parcel or a portion of the parcel granted back to them. On September 24, 2020, I provided
my initial comments via email to then project planner Yasmeen Hussain. At that time, I requested
additional documentation, because in my opinion, the evidence provided by Mr. Panzer was
insufficient to clearly establish the legality of two separate legal parcels. Unfortunately, he
respouded by referring to documents that he had previously provided, which did not address my
questions. However, following my second review, I believe the evidence clearly indicates the
existence of only one legal parcel, rather than two as Mr. Panzer asserts.

BACKGROUND:

The subject property in located on the private portion of Schulte Road in Carmel Valley. It is
approximately 350 feet beyond the end of the County maintained portion of Schulte Road. It is a
portion of US Lot 2 in Section 22, Township 16 South, Range | East. M.D.M. In 1944, all of US
Lot 2 and a portion: of US Lot 3 was granted by Powers to Gribben & Parks (V 843 OR 336). In
1949 a 4.16 acre parce] was granted by Gribben & Parks to Clarabut (V 1143 OR 352). Later in
1949, a 0.17 acre triangle portion of this parcel was granted from Clarabut to Powers {(V 1155 OR
124). (There must be another document prior to 1949 where Gribben & Parks granted back to



Powers all but the 4.16 acre parcel. I requested this information from Mr. Panzer, but no new
information was provided.)

Sometime prior to 1952, Clarabut had acquired (at least) a 0.36 triangular parcel adjoining the west
side of the now 3.99 acre parcel. (I requested from Mr. Panzer a deed that showed how Clarabut
acquired title to this property prior to 1952, but no new information was provided.) That Clarabut
owned the property prior to 1952 is known by H. & N.M. Clarabut deeding this 0.36 acres to Patton
in 1952 (V 1380 OR 117). Patton immediately deeds it back to H. Clarabut (V 1380 OR 118). Mr,
anzer asserts this 1952 deed created a separate legal 0.36 acre 1 (Panzer Parcel 2).

In 1962, the entire 4.35 acres (3.99 + 0.36) was deeded to Coast Counties Land Title Company.
Coast Counties deeded portions of the 3.99 acres and the 0.36 acres to Cook (R 83 OR 444). This
1962 deed to Cook describes the property in two parcels with an exception from both. The most
recent deed (Doc. No. 2019060523) contains a legal description with the same wording. Mr.

Panzer asserts the 1962 deed, indicates the existence of two separate legal parcels.

ANALYSIS:

Rather than look at whether earlier conveyances represent what essentially were lot line adjustments
of the 1940s and 1950s, I will focus on a detailed analysis of the 1962 deed to Cook (R 83 OR. 444),
This deed described the parcel as it has come down to the present.

Parcel 1 of the 1962 description describes the 4.16 acre parcel (as created in 1949) excepting the
0.17 acres deeded to Powers in 1949 (4.16-0.17=3.99 acres). Parcel 2 of the 1962 description
describes the 0.36 acre parcel (as described in 1952). The 1962 description concludes with
“EXCEPTING FROM Parcels 1 and 2 setforth above the following portions thereof:...” The
description then describes the northeasterly 2.322 acres of the 4.35 acre parcel (3.99+0.36=4.35).
This 2.322 acre exception calculates to be a 2.014 acre portion of Parcel 1 and a 0.008 acre portion
of Parcel 2. It is my opinion that the use of one described exception indicates the intent of the
grantor and the understanding of the grantee that only one parcel was being conveyed, having
an area of 2.03x acres (4.35-2.322). This opinion has three lines of support.

LINE OF REASONING 1:

My opinion is consistent with the principles of the California Court of Appeals, 3" District, 2007
case Brown v. Tehama. This case extensively reasoned on the antimerger rule in California Civil
Code section 1093 and decided that this antimerger rule does not apply “to fractional parcels that
have never been separately and distinctly described.” The 0.36 acres parcel minus the 0.008 acre
portion of the exception is not “separately and distinctly described” in any deed. Based on this case
iaw principle, the fractional 0.35 acre parcel should not be considered legal.

LINE OF REASONING 2:

My opinion is also consistent with the requirements of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance, as
amended, in effect in 1962. The entire property had a zoning designation of “K-G-B-4.” As Mr.
Panzer stated in his letter: “The “K (Agricultural - Residential) zoning required a building site of
10,000 square feet; the B-4 overlay required a one (1) acre building site.” The 1962 deed had the
effect of reducing the 0.36 acre parcel to 0.35 acres. If the 0.36 acre parcel was considered a
separate parcel legally created in 1949, this 1962 reduction in size would constitute a violation of

2



the applicable zoning ordinance. Mr. Panzer’s justification letter fails to account for this significant
parcel change. Therefore, the reasonable conclusion is the parties never considered it a separate
parcel, but it was understood to be only a portion of the single 2.02 acre parcel conveyed from
Coast Counties to Cook.

LINE OF REASONING 3:

The physical evidence of a house being built over the “line” provides substantial circumstantial
evidence that past property owners recognized the property as a single legal parcel.

CONCLUSION:

The 1962 conveyance (R 83 OR 444) from Coast Counties to Cook resulted in the creation of one,
single legal parcel.

RECOMMENDATION:

Deny the request for a Certificates of Compliance for two Iegal parcels within APN 416-022-006,
and issue a single Certificate of Compliance on the subject parcel. Recording a Certificate of
Compliance would eliminate any future legal lot debate on this parcel.

Attachments:
Panzer Letter, dated May 30, 2020 with Exhibits A through [
County Surveyor Plat showing parcel history
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MONTEREY COUNTY
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

CarlP_Holm, AICP, Director _______
LAND USE & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT | PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES | PARKS -
1441 Schilling Place, South 2* Floor (831)755-4800

Salinas, California 939014327 www.co.monterey.causrma

MEMORANDUM

Date: January 9,2020

To: Brandon Swanson, Interim Chief of Planning

i
Loss 3t

From: Michael K. Goetz, County Surveyor ’}; 5

Subject: PLN180562 Sanchez - Legal lot determination ~ APN 169-121-006-000

The project application is a proposed lot line adjustment of four parcels resulting in three adjusted or
reconfigured parcels. The Subject Parcel is Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 169-121-006-000, being
5.564 acres per the Assessor’s records (minus a portion granted to the County for Carmel Valley Road).
The applicant’s representative, Mr. Joel Panzer, has submitted title documents and maps that
purportediy indicate that the Subject Parcel is comprised of four legally created parcels, which then can
be adjusted. Following is my analysis and conclusion on the legal lot status of the subject “parcels™ of
the application for lot line adjustment PLN180562:

DISCUSSION:

The basis of Mr. Panzer’s claim of the existence of four legal parcels is based on two basic lines of
reasoning. Mr. Panzer asserts that the Subject Parcel is made up of a 5.316 acre parcel conveyed in
1937 and a 0.248 acre parcel conveyed in 1961. These two conveyed parcels combine to be 5.564
acres in size. Secondly, Mr. Panzer claims that the Subject Parcel contains portions of U.S Lot No. 40
in Township 16 South, Ranch 1 East and U.S. Lot No. 39 in Township 16 South, Ranch 2 East, Mount
Diablo Meridian, thereby bisecting the Subject Parcel into two more parcels, for a total of four.

I will begin with Mr. Panzer’s second line of reasoning. It is true that the Subject Parcel is comprised
of a portion of said Lots 40 and 39, since it is bisected by the line between the two townships. This line
is properly referred to as a range line (the Range Line). However, Lots 40 and 39 were never conveyed
separately. The entirety of Lots 40 and 39 was conveyed by the United States and confirmed to James
Meadows by patent dated August 9, 1866 and recorded October 3, 1904 in Book “F” of Patents, Page
247. The wording of the legal description clearly indicates that only one parcel, being 4591.71 acres in
size, was being conveyed. The patent states, in part, “... do Give and Grant unto the said James
Meadows and to his heirs the tract of land embraced and described in the foregoing... " The use of
“tract,” rather than “tracts,” and the lack of any reference to Lot 40 or Lot 39, or the Range Line as a lot
line, indicates clear intent to convey one parcel to Meadows.



The tract conveyed or confirmed to Meadows was a Rancho now known as the James Meadows Tract.
In 1905, The James Meadows Tract was partitioned into five lots. The Subject Parcel is a portion of
Lot 5 of that partition. Mr. Panzer states that the wording contained in the description of Lot 5 in the
1905 Final Decree of Partition recorded in Book 84 of Deeds, Page 279 indicated that the court did not
intend to merge any existing legal lots within Lot 5. I make no argument to the contrary. However,
from the previous paragraph there is no support for the Range Line creating a division of parcels, and
Mr. Panzer has not provided any evidence to show that separate conveyances have ever been made to
the Range Line. There is nothing in the legal description of Lot 5 contained in said Decree that would
even imply that the Range Line was recognized as a lot line. The written evidence clearly indicates that
the Range Line did not create separate parcels; consequently, it has no effect on the number of legal
lots within the Subject Parcel.

The other basis provided by Mr. Panzer for multiple parcel within the Subject Parcel is two
conveyances that resulted in the current configuration of the Subject Parcel. The first conveyance
occurred in 1937 when a 5.316 acre portion of said Lot 5 was conveyed by Jane C. Todd to Allen
Griffen by deed recorded in Book 520 of Official Records, Page 403. This conveyance legally created
& 5.316 acre parcel. Mr. Panzer references a second conveyance that occurred in 1961 when a 0.248
acre pottion of said Lot 5 was conveyed by Stuari Haidorm to Luciie Lyon Herbert by deed recorded in
Book 2132 of Official Records, Page 581. This second conveyance does not meet the requirements to
be determined as a separate legal lot.

In 1961, all of said Lot 5 was zoned “K-G-B-4.” Ordinance 911 was in effect at that time, and although
an Agricultural-Residential or “K” District allowed a minimum [ot size of 10000 square feet (0.229
acres), Section 15(d) stipulated “except where combined with any “B” District.” [n those situations,
the minimum building site would be dictated by what was allowed by the “B” District. The minimum
allowed building site in the “B-4” designated areas was “One (1) acre.” If 1961 conveyance was
intended to be a separately created lot, it would have been a violation of the Zoning Ordinance resulting
in an illegally created lot.

There are compelling reasons to believe that this 0.248 acre parcel was never intended to be conveyed
as a separate lot or parcel. Mr. Haldorn owned an adjoining large parcel, and he conveyed this small
parcel to his neighbor, Ms. Herbert, who was the then owner of the 5.316 acre parcel. This wasa
simple lot line adjustment of the day. It is shown on the map filed in Volume X2 of Surveys, Page 201
(attached). This map shows a water tank in the extreme corner of the triangular 0.248 acre parcel being
conveyed to Ms. Herbert, the adjoining owner. It was obvious that they were adjusting their common
boundary to allow Ms. Herbert to own the land where her water tank was situated. Additionally, an
examination of the topography of the 0.248 acres indicates that it is a steep hillside with no reasonable
building site potential.

Clearly, the 1961 conveyance was simply a lot line adjustment. Prior to 1977, no state or local law or
ordinance provided for, or regulated lot line adjustments. Absent of such provisions or regulations, lot
line adjustments were accomplished through conveyances. These conveyances were made with the
intent to join the conveyed land to the adjacent owner’s existing parcel.

CONCLUSION:

In my opinion, the evidence does not give any basis for the existence of four legal lots within the
Subject Parcel. Rather, the evidence clearly shows that the Subject Parcel is only one legal lot of
record. It was originally legally created as a 5.316 acre parcel by the 1937 conveyance. In 1961, a de

2



facto lot line adjustment occurred whereby an adjoining property owner conveyed 0.248 acres to the
then owner of the 5.316 acres. This resulted in the Subject Parcel being in its current configuration,
being 5.564 acres in size (minus a portion granted to the County for Carmel Valley Road). Therefore,
the Subject Parcel does not qualify for a lot line adjustment.

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments.
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